Serving the

Since 1876

ry Weekly
ust

's Dairy I
nd
orld
W

CHEESE REPORTER

OutShred

Your Competition
PRECISE, RAPID
SHREDS
urschel.com 

Vol. 145, No. 23 • Friday, November 20, 2020 • Madison, Wisconsin

Depooling Drops October Class III
Utilization Under 1.3 Billion Pounds
Negative Producer Price Differentials In October
Ranged From Minus $4.43 To Minus $7.73
Washington—Seven federal milk
marketing orders posted negative
producer price differentials (PPDs)
in October, and the volume of
milk pooled in Class III on those
seven federal orders totaled just
under 1.3 billion pounds, according to the statistical uniform price
announcements released recently
by those seven orders.
Negative PPDs in October
ranged from minus $4.43 per hundredweight on the Upper Midwest
order to minus $7.73 per hundred
on the California order.
By comparison, in September,
six federal orders reported negative PPDs that ranged from minus
$1.96 per hundred for the California order to minus 27 cents per
hundred for the Mideast order. The
PPD was a positive 37 cents per
hundred for the Northeast order.
For the fifth straight month,
large volumes of milk were
depooled from Class III in October.
For the seven federal orders that
pay producers a PPD, the Class III
volume in October totaled 1.297

FDA To Extend Food
Traceability Info
Collection Comment
Period, May Do Same
For Proposed Rule
Silver Spring, MD—The US Food
and Drug Administration (FDA)
on Wednesday expressed its intent
to extend the comment period for
the information collection provisions of its proposed food traceability rule.
During the second public meeting to discuss the proposed rule,
FDA also signaled that it is considering whether to provide any
extension of the comment period
for the proposed rule.
Earlier this month, a coalition
of 20 food industry organizations,
all members of the Food & Beverage Issue Alliance, asked FDA to
extend the comment deadline on
• See Traceability Rule, p. 12

billion pounds. down from 1.68
billion pounds in September, 1.5
billion pounds in August, and 1.4
billion pounds in July but up from
1.265 billion pounds in June.
That October Class III volume
for the seven orders that pay producers a PPD was also down more
than 1.4 billion pounds from October 2019, and down about 3.5 billion pounds from October, when
there were six orders that paid producers a PPD.
On the California federal order,
the statistical uniform price for
October was $13.88 per hundredweight, while the Class I price was
$17.30 per hundred, the Class II
price was $13.63 per hundred, the
Class III price was $21.61 per hundred and the Class IV price was
$13.47 per hundred.
Class III volume on the California order in October totaled
13.6 million pounds, down from
21.1 million pounds in September
and the fifth consecutive month
in which Class III volume on the
order was under 25 million pounds.

Class III utilization on the California order in October was 0.8
percent, down from 1.2 percent
in September and the ninth consecutive month in which Class III
utilization on the order was under
3 percent.
Class IV volume on the California federal order in October
totaled 1.23 billion pounds, the
fourth straight month in which
Class IV volume topped 1.2 billion pounds.
Class IV utilization was 68 percent, up from 67 percent in September and up from 59.1 percent
in October 2019.
The volume of milk pooled on
the California order in October
totaled 1.81 billion pounds, up
11.2 million pounds from September but down 36.9 million pounds
from October 2019.
October marked the seventh
straight month in which the volume of milk pooled on the California order was under 2 billion
pounds. The state’s milk production topped 3.2 billion pounds in
each of those months.
• See October Depooling, p. 19

Amidst Pandemic, Cheese Mongers
Share Holiday Favorites & Challenges
Madison—This is traditionally
the time of year when Cheese
Reporter sends out queries to
cheese mongers and other specialty cheese industry representatives on their go-to contributions
to the holiday table – which
cheeses will get the most favor
and praise from family and
friends.
As the world continues to soldier on through the coronavirus
pandemic, however, fashioning
the perfect holiday cheese board
might mean buying product for
a singular household, dropping
cheese off as part of a neighborhood side-dish swap, or simply
putting something together that
looks really great on Zoom.
Considerations also extend
beyond perfect pairings and
accompaniments, as the cheese
industry continues to grapple

with loss and uncertainty. Still,
many hold out hope for better
days ahead, and recognize how
the crisis has brought the industry together.
Mackenzie Cash, director
of retail operations at Murray’s
Cheese in New York City, said
she’ll be spending Thanksgiving
with a few co-workers.
“Thanksgiving is one of my
favorite holidays because of how
it brings everyone together over
food,” Cash said. “Since it feels
imperative to do what we can to
mitigate the spread of COVID,
I’ll be eating dinner with some
people that I already see daily
and that live no more than a few
train stops away.”
“It’s a bit of a bummer to break
away from traditions, but it’s nice
• See Pandemic Holiday, p. 14

Milk Production Rose
2.5% In October;
Milk Cow Numbers
Keep Increasing
Washington—US milk production in the 24 reporting states during October totaled 17.73 billion
pounds, up 2.5 percent from October 2019, USDA’s National Agricultural Statistics Service (NASS)
reported Wednesday.
September’s milk production
estimate for the 24 reporting states
was revised down by 5 million
pounds, but output was still up 2.4
percent from September 2019, as
initially estimated.
Production per cow in the 24
reporting states averaged 1,997
pounds for October, 35 pounds
above October 2019.
The number of milk cows on
farms in the 24 reporting states in
October was 8.881 million head,
62,000 head more than October
2019 and 17,000 head more than
September 2020. Milk cow numbers have now increased for four
straight months, after reaching a
2020 low of 8.827 million head in
June.
Milk production for the entire
US in October totaled 18.56 billion pounds, up 2.3 percent from
October 2019. Production per cow
in the US averaged 1,977 pounds
for October, 37 pounds above
October 2019. The number of milk
cows on farms in the US in October was 9.39 million head, 43,000
head more than October 2019 and
14,000 head more than September
2020.
• See Milk Output Up, p. 6

Change In Milk Output %
Oct 2020 vs Oct 2019

12.9

10.7

8.2
6.6
5.1

2.7
1.2

2.5

3

1.7

CA ID WI CO MN TX MI IN OH SD

Page 2

November 20, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER
Past Issues Read
this week’s issue
or past issues of
Cheese Reporter on
your mobile phone or
tablet by scanning this
QR code.

Cheese Reporter Publishing Co. Inc. © 2020

2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000
Madison, WI 53718-7972
(608) 246-8430 • Fax (608) 246-8431
http://www.cheesereporter.com
DICK GROVES
Publisher/Editor
e-mail: dgroves@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3791
MOIRA CROWLEY
Specialty Cheese Editor
e-mail: mcrowley@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3793
KEVIN THOME
Advertising & Marketing Director
e-mail: kthome@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3792
BETTY MERKES
Classifieds/Circulation Manager
e-mail: info@cheesereporter.com
608-316-3790
REGULAR CONTRIBUTORS:
Jen Pino-Gallagher, Bob Cropp, Brandis
Wasvick, Dan Strongin, John Umhoefer
You can e-mail our contributors at:
contributors@cheesereporter.com
The Cheese Reporter is the official
publication of the following associations:
California Cheese & Butter Association
Lisa Waters,
1011 Pebble Beach Dr, Clayton, CA 94517
Central Wisconsin Cheesemakers’ and
Buttermakers’ Association
Jim Mildbrand
jim.mildbrand@gmail.com
Cheese Importers Association of America
204 E St. NE, Washington, DC 20002
Eastern Wisconsin Cheesemakers’ and
Buttermakers’ Association
Barb Henning, Henning’s Cheese
21812 Ucker Road, Kiel, WI 53042
International Dairy-Deli-Bakery Association
8317 Elderberry Road, Madison, WI 53717
Missouri Butter & Cheese Institute
Terry S. Long, 19107 Factory Creek Road,
Jamestown, MO 65046
Nebraska Cheese Association
Ed Price, Fremont, NE 68025
New York State Cheese Manufacturer’s Assn
Kathyrn Boor, 11 Stocking Hall,
Cornell University, Ithaca, NY 14853
North Central Cheese Industries Assn
Lloyd Metzger, SDSU, Box 2104,
Brookings, SD 57007
North Dakota Cheese Makers’ Assn
Chuck Knetter, Medina, ND 58467
Ohio Swiss Cheese Association
Lois Miller, P.O. Box 445,
Sugar Creek, OH 44681
South Dakota State Dairy Association
Howard Bonnemann, SDSU, Box 2104,
Brookings, SD 57007
Southwestern Wisconsin
Cheese Makers’ Association
Myron Olson, Chalet Cheese Coop,
N4858 Cty Hwy N, Monroe, WI 53566
Wisconsin Association for Food Protection
Bob Wills
PO Box 620705, Middleton WI 53562
Wisconsin Cheese Makers’ Association
John Umhoefer, 5117 W. Terrace Dr.,
Suite 402, Madison, WI 53718
Wisconsin Dairy Products Association
Brad Legreid, 8383 Greenway Blvd.,
Middleton, WI 53562

EDITORIAL COMMENT
DICK GROVES
Publisher / Editor
Cheese Reporter
e: dgroves@cheesereporter.com
tw: @cheesereporter

...while retail butter prices
remain as high or higher than
ever before, retail butter sales
appear to be doing quite well. In
fact, it’s probably safe to conclude
that retail butter sales will set a
new record this year.

Retail Butter Prices Seem A Bit High
Last week, the US Bureau of Labor
Statistics reported that the Consumer Price Index for dairy and
related products in October was
229.16 (1982-84=100), while the
CPI for cheese and related products was 243.1, the CPI for whole
milk was 214.9 and the CPI for
ice cream and related products was
229.2
Also, the CPI for butter in
October was 250.06, which, as we
reported last week, marked the
fourth straight month in which the
butter CPI was above 250.
And this has led us to wonder
why the CPI for butter is so high,
when butter prices have been relatively low for so long. It seems
like the butter CPI, which reflects
retail butter prices, should be considerably lower than it is and has
been for some time now.
That’s because the cash market
price at the CME has been relatively low, at least compared to
recent years. But the butter CPI
continues to hover within a few
points of its record high of 256.7,
which was set back in October of
2014.
So let’s take a look at some
recent history of butter prices on
the CME and the CPI for butter,
and see if that relationship is a bit
“off” these days.
First, we offer one explanatory
note here: the BLS, unfortunately,
no longer publishes average retail
butter prices. The most recent
average retail butter prices are
from the first four months of 2012,
when they averaged between $3.18
and $3.50 per pound.
Also during the first four
months of 2012, the CPI for butter ranged from 191 to 207.1, and
the CME cash market butter price
ranged from $1.3550 to $1.6400
per pound.
As far as CME butter prices are
concerned, it may be recalled that
the butter price was under $2.00
per pound for all of 2012 and 2013
(when it averaged about $1.60 and
$1.56 per pound, respectively), and
was also under $2.00 per pound

during all but a few days during
the first four months of 2014.
Then the price took off, reaching
$2.5100 per pound in July 21 and
then hitting $3.00 per pound on
Sept. 12.
The butter CPI followed, starting 2014 at 202.8 and rising every
month until reaching 256.7 in
October, a record that still stands.
After that, both the CME butter
price and the butter CPI started to
drop, with the CME price reaching
$1.54 a pound in early 2015 and
the butter CPI dropping to 222.1
in April of 2015.
But the CME butter price then
started to rise again, reaching
$2.0050 a pound on Aug. 11, 2015,
and continuing to increase until
reaching $3.1350 a pound on Sept.
25, 2015. The butter CPI again followed, reaching 250.9 in October
of 2015.
From 2016 through 2019, the
CME butter price remained above
$2.00 a pound, but below $3.00
a pound, with few exceptions.
Indeed, it didn’t drop below $2.00
for even a single day in either 2017
or 2018, and averaged above $2.00
per pound in each of those years
(as well as in 2014 and 2015),
including a record high average of
$2.3278 a pound in 2017.
And the CPI for butter remained
relatively high during that period
as well, dropping below 230 just
three times (in May, November
and December 2016) and averaging above 240 in 2017, 2018 and
2019.
But the CME butter price and
the butter CPI have parted company this year. The CME butter
price fell to $1.9500 per pound on
Dec. 31, 2019, and hasn’t been
above $2.00 a pound at all in
2020. It fell to $1.10 a pound back
in April, and averaged just under
$1.20 per pound for that entire
month, the lowest monthly butter
price average since March 2009’s
$1.1770 per pound.
During the first 10 months of
2020, the CME butter price averaged around $1.61 a pound which,

if it holds for the rest of the year,
would be the lowest annual average
since 2013’s $1.5560 per pound.
But the butter CPI hasn’t really
budged this year. Indeed, it actually averaged above 250 during the
first half of the year (250.36, to be
exact), and averaged above that in
July, August and September (and
was still above 250 in October).
In short, 2020 will be the first
time since 2013 that the CME butter price averaged below $2.00 a
pound for the entire year, and the
butter CPI will likely average close
to 250, a record high.
So, how big a problem is this
for the dairy industry? Well, in at
least one way, it doesn’t appear to
be much of a problem at all.
Specifically, during the first
nine months of 2020, domestic
commercial butter disappearance,
at 1.458 billion pounds, was actually up about 46 million pounds
from the first nine months of 2019,
according to figures from USDA’s
Economic Research Service. That’s
despite the fact that restaurants, a
huge market for butter, have been
closed or operating well below
capacity since roughly the middle
of March.
In other words, while retail butter prices remain as high or higher
than ever before, retail butter sales
appear to be doing quite well. In
fact, it’s probably safe to conclude
that retail butter sales will set a
new record this year, given that
domestic commercial butter disappearance set a new record in 2019,
topping 2 billion pounds for the
first time ever.
But dairy farmers might find this
a bit frustrating. In recent years,
with butterfat contributing more
to their milk checks than protein,
dairy farmers have boosted the
average fat test of their milk from
3.75 percent in 2015 to 3.92 percent in 2019.
But here in 2020, it looks like
protein is the more valuable component for dairy producers. Butterfat, on the other hand, seems to be
quite profitable for retailers.

CHEESE REPORTER (Publication Number: ISSN 0009-2142). Published weekly by Cheese Reporter Publishing Co. Inc., 2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53718-7972; Phone: (608) 246-8430; Fax: (608) 246-8431. Subscriptions: $140.00 per
year in USA; Canada and Mexico: $195.00 per year; other foreign subscribers, please write for rates. Advertising and Editorial material are copyrighted material. Any use without publisher’s consent is prohibited. Cheese Reporter does not endorse the products
of any advertiser or any editorial material. POSTMASTER: If undeliverable, Form 3579 requested. Periodicals postage paid at Madison, WI. Address all correspondence to: Cheese Reporter, 2810 Crossroads Drive, Suite 3000, Madison, WI 53718-7972

November 20, 2020

Regional Comprehensive Economic
Partnership Trade Agreement Signed
Jakarta, Indonesia—Leaders of
ASEAN member countries, Australia, New Zealand, China, Japan
and South Korea on Sunday witnessed the signing of the Regional
Comprehensive Economic Partnership (RCEP) trade agreement.
Members of ASEAN (the
Association of Southeast Asian
Nations) include Indonesia,
Malaysia, Vietnam, Cambodia,
Laos, the Philippines, Singapore,
Thailand, Myanmar, and Brunei
Darussalam.
Together, the RCEP participating countries account for about 30
percent of the global GDP and,
with a combined population of
about 2.3 billion people, 30 percent of the world’s population.
The objective of the RCEP
agreement is to establish a modern,
high-quality, and mutually beneficial economic partnership that will
facilitate the expansion of regional
trade and investment and contribute to global economic growth and
development.
On its coverage, the RCEP
agreement comprises a total of 20
chapters. The chapter on trade
in goods contains key elements
that govern the implementation
of goods-related commitments to
achieve a high level of trade liberalization among the countries.
These include granting national
treatment to the goods of the other
countries; reduction or elimination
of customs duties; and duty-free
temporary admission of goods; and
the reaffirmation of commitments
in the WTO Ministerial Decision
on Export Competition, including
elimination of scheduled export
subsidy entitlements for agricultural goods.
According to the New Zealand
Department of Foreign Affairs and
Trade, the RCEP includes to market access for New Zealand goods
exports to Indonesia, through tariff
elimination on a number of products, including grated or powdered
cheese and liquid milk.
The RCEP’s chapter on customs
procedures and trade facilitation
aims to ensure predictability, consistency, and transparency in the
application of customs laws and
regulations, and promote efficient
administration of customs procedures and expeditious clearance of
goods. For express consignments
and perishable goods, the agreement contains an expectation that
these goods will be released from
the customs control within six
hours of arrival of the goods and
the submission of necessary documents.
The chapter on sanitary and
phytosanitary (SPS) measures sets
out the basic framework for developing, adopting and applying SPS
measures for the purpose of pro-

Page 3

CHEESE REPORTER

tecting human, animal or plant life
or health as well as for facilitating
trade by minimizing the negative
effects of SPS measures on trade.
While the countries affirm their
rights and obligations under the
WTO SPS Agreement, certain provisions are agreed upon to enhance
the implementation of that agreement, taking into account relevant
international standards, guidelines, and recommendations with
regard to equivalence, adaptation
to regional conditions, including
pest- or disease-free areas and areas
of low pest or disease prevalence,
risk analysis, audit, certification,
import checks, and emergency
measures.

The chapter on standards, technical regulations, and conformity
assessment procedures seeks not
only to enhance the implementation of the WTO Agreement on
Technical Barriers to Trade (TBT)
but to recognize and accept mutual
understanding of each party’s standards, technical regulations, and
conformity assessment procedures,
and strengthen information and
cooperation in this area.
The RCEP’s chapter on intellectual property includes a section
on geographical indications (GIs).
Under that section, each country has to ensure in its laws and
regulations adequate and effective
means to protect GIs. Each party
recognizes that such protection
may be provided through a trademark system, a sui generis system,
or other legal means, provided that

all requirements under the WTO
TRIPS Agreement are fulfilled.
“This agreement covers the
fastest growing region in the world
and, as RCEP economies continue
to develop and their middle classes
grow, it will open up new doors for
Australian farmers, businesses and
investors,” commented Australian
Prime Minister Scott Morrison.
Simon Birmingham, Australia’s trade minister, said the RCEP
would improve export opportunities for Australian farmers and
businesses.
“Anything that takes us further
along the path of ironing out border costs and delays, and reducing
protectionist tariffs, for our exports
has to be a good thing for farmers, and for New Zealand,” said
Andrew Hoggard, president, Federated Farmers of New Zealand.

STAY AHEAD OF THE
GROWING DEMAND
FOR PROTEIN

For more information, visit www.tetrapakfiltration.com

Page 4

CHEESE REPORTER

Forecasting 2021 Prices Has Unknowns by Dr. Bob Cropp
Dairy Situation & Outlook: Nov 18, 2020
Despite rather strong milk production milk prices continue to
strengthen in November. The
September Class III was $16.43,
strengthened to $21.61 in October
and November will be close to $23,
surpassing the previous November
record high set in 2014 at $21.94.
Continued government purchases of cheese under the Farmers to Families Food Box Program,
cheese exports above a year ago
and higher retail cheese purchases
strengthened cheese prices and
higher dry whey prices pushed the
Class III price higher. On the CME
40-pound block Cheddar cheese
hit $2 a pound on September 3rd
and continued to increase reaching $2.7825 the end of October.
Barrel cheese started September at
$1.445 per pound increasing to $2
by October 6th and $2.53 the end
of October. Dry whey increased
from $0.3350 per pound early September to $0.43 in November adding about $0.60 to the Class III
price.
But the Class III price will take
a big tumble in December and
could fall close to or below $16.
Cheese prices are coming down
rather fast in November which
will impact the December price.
The 40-pound block Cheddar
cheese price fell below $2 a pound
on November 13th and today it
is $1.6425. Barrels fell below $2
a pound on November 12th and
today is $1.400.
Forecasting milk prices into
next year has so many unknowns. If
the COVID-19 virus comes under
control and things return more to
normal by the second half of the
year it would have a big impact on
milk prices. As of now the virus is

hurting the US economy and the
world economy which does not
bode well for domestic sales and
dairy exports.
Dairy producers have responded
to much improved milk prices
along with government payments
and milk production is now running relatively high. If milk production continues at this rate, it
will be a challenge for domestic
sales and dairy exports to hold
up milk prices. Will dairy cooperatives implement base type milk
production plans on dairy producers like they did this year to slow
milk production? Will some type
of Farmers to Families Food Box
program continue into next year?
USDA’s milk production report
showed October milk production
to be up 2.3 percent from last year,
the second month in a row with a
2.3% increase. The increase was
the result of 0.5 percent more milk
cows and 1.9 percent more milk
per cow. Milk cow numbers started
to increase in July and increased
another 14,000 head September to
October to bring the total increase
to 40,000 head. With milk production increasing at this rate the
combination of domestic sales and
exports cannot prevent the price
of milk from a rather big decline.
Of the 24 states just seven had
a lower October milk production
than a year ago. Each of these
states had reduced milk cow numbers.
Dairy exports will be an important factor determining the level
of milk prices for the remainder of
2020 and for 2021. Dairy exports
have supported higher milk prices
in 2020. September marked the
13th straight month that the vol-

ume of exports was higher than the
year before. Through September
exports were equivalent to 16.2
percent of US milk production on
a total milk solids basis. At this
pace 2020 exports could exceed
2018’s record year of exports.
September’s export expansion
was the result of year-to-year growth
in whey product exports primarily
destined to China and better than
expected cheese exports despite
domestic Cheddar prices above
world prices since May. Dry whey
exports were 52 percent higher
than a year ago and cheese exports
were 4.2 percent higher. Nonfat
dry milk/skim milk powder exports
that had been running well above
year ago were 5.9 percent lower in
September primarily the result of
reduced exports to Mexico more
than offsetting increases to South
East Asia, Latin America and
China. Butterfat exports were also
10 percent lower than a year ago.
But exports will continue to face
challenges in 2021. COVID-19 has
hurt world economies dampening
world demand for dairy products.
Also, milk production is not only
improving in the US but also in
the major dairy exporting countries.
Of what we know now milk
prices next year are likely to be less
volatile than this year and average
lower than this year. USDA’s latest forecast has the Class III price
averaging $18.55 this year and
$17.25 next year. The average all
milk price was forecasted to average $18.25 this year and $17.70
next year. No doubt this forecast
will be revised as more becomes
known about developments next
year. BC

November 20, 2020

from our
archives
50 YEARS AGO

Nov. 20, 1970: Washington—
The FDA indicated that nutritional labeling plans seem pretty
far in the future. The area of
labeling that FDA is currently
considering would permit fatty
acid labeling for a class of foods
designed for “low-fat diets.”
St. Paul, MN—Recent abuses
of a Minnesota consumer protection law restricting the promotion and advertising of substitutes
for dairy products brought swift
enforcement this week. Several
firms were required to delete illegal references to dairy products
in radio, TV and newspaper ads,
which promoted new oleomargarine products as “butter.”

25 YEARS AGO

Nov. 17, 1995: Burlington,
VT—Waterbury Holdings of
Vermont has reached an agreement to purchase the North
American Rondelé spreadable
cheese business from Kraft Foods,
Inc., an operating company of
Philip Morris Companies, Inc.
As part of the sale, Waterbury
Holdings will also assume ownership of the company’s plant in
Merrill, WI.
Rosemont, IL—Cynthia Carson, general manager of Dairy
Management, Inc., announced
her resignation this week after
27 years of dairy promotion service. Carson had been CEO of
the National Dairy Board since
1989, and was named general
manager of DMI in when it was
formed in January.

10 YEARS AGO

Nov. 19, 2010: Washington—
The US Senate this week voted
to move forward on a far-reaching food safety bill, but whether
the food safety bill could make it
to President Obama’s desk during
the lame-duck congressional session isn’t clear. The Senate voted
74 to 25 to proceed with FDA’s
proposed Food Safety Modernization Act (FSMA).

For more information, visit www.ivarsoninc.com

Decatur, IL—South Dakota
State University, coached by
Drs. Bob Baer and Lloyd Metzger,
captured the all products title at
the 89th Collegiate Dairy Products Evaluation Contest. This
marks the third consecutive contest win for South Dakota State.
Second place went to Iowa State
University, coached by Stephanie Clark.

November 20, 2020

Front Of Package Food Labels Lead To
Changes In Nutritional Content Of Food
Raleigh, NC—The adoption of
nutrition data on “front of package” (FOP) labels is associated
with improved nutritional content
of those foods and their competitors, according to a new study.
“We wanted to know whether
food companies were responding to increased public interest
in healthier food,” said Rishika
Rishika, study co-author and an
associate marketing professor in
North Carolina State University’s
Poole College of Management. “In
other words, is the market driving
change in the nutrition of food
products? And the evidence suggest that this is exactly what’s happening.”
For the study, researchers evaluated nutrition data on 44 categories
of food products from 1996 through
2011. Altogether, researchers
looked at data on 21,096 products,
representing 9,083 brands.
The researchers evaluated
whether there was impact when
products adopted the “Facts Up
Front” style FOP nutrition labels.
Facts Up Front, a voluntary
nutrition labeling program, was
launched in 2011 by the now the
Consumer Brands Association and
the Food Marketing Institute (now
The Food Industry Association).

Page 5

CHEESE REPORTER

Food companies participating
in Facts Up Front list the calories,
saturated fat, sugar and sodium per
serving size of their food products
on relatively large FOP labels. The
products still carry the mandated
Nutrition Facts panels.
To determine whether the voluntary FOP program had influenced the nutritional content
of food products, the researchers
looked specifically at two things.
For food categories in which at least
one product had adopted the FOP
labeling, the researchers evaluated
differences in the nutritional quality of all products in the category
both before and after any products
adopted the FOP labels. These
differences were also compared
with food categories in which no
products adopted labeling and that
served as control groups.
The researchers calculated a
product’s nutritional content using
the Nutrient Profiling model,
which includes a host of nutrients,
such as sugar, fat, sodium, protein and fiber. The results showed
a clear association between FOP
labeling and changes in the nutritional content of foods.
There were five factors that were
associated with the presence of
FOP labels having a greater impact

on nutrition:
 Premium brands improved
nutritional quality more than nonpremium brands in the same category;
 Brands that had narrower
product lines, meaning they produced fewer products than their
peers, improved nutritional quality more;
 Products in categories that
are broadly unhealthy, such as
snack foods, showed a more pronounced response;
 Foods in “more competitive”
categories, meaning those in which
there were many competitors at
different price points, showed a
more pronounced response; and
 Products that had adopted
FOP labeling showed more
improved nutritional quality.
The researchers also found that
there were pronounced changes in
the content of nutrients that were
singled out by the “Facts Up Front”
FOP program.
Across all of the food categories
in which at least some products
adopted the FOP labels, there was
a 12.5 percent reduction in calories; 12.97 percent reduction in
saturated fat; 12.62 percent reduction in sugar; and 3.74 percent
reduction in sodium.
“We had hypothesized that
when nutritional information is
clearly marked on the front of the
package, that consumers would be

more likely to consider it when
deciding what to buy,” Rishika
said. “This would, in turn, cause
competitive pressure on other
brands in that category to innovate and improve the nutritional
quality of their products.
“The fact that the effect of FOP
labeling was most pronounced for
the nutritional variables on the
FOP labels supports our theory,”
Rishika continued.
The researchers had a few takeaway messages.
“For consumers, we found that
the presence of a Facts Up Front
FOP label on a package generally
meant that the product had a better nutritional profile than competing products that didn’t have an
FOP label,” Rishika said.
More broadly, the recent findings suggest that voluntary, highly
visible nutritional labeling can be
an effective tool for encouraging
change on an industry level, the
study found.
“However, it remains unclear
which aspect of the program is
more important,” Rishika said. “Is
the fact that the program is voluntary more important, since it helps
consumers identify brands that are
choosing to share nutritional information on the front of package? Or
is the fact that the FOP labeling is
prominent more important, simply
because the information is more
clearly noticeable?”

e th NATURAL AGED
Madw
i

WISCONSIN CHEDDAR

Try Our
Clean Label
Cold Pack
Cheese Spreads
NO Preservatives
NO Artiﬁcial Colors
NO Artiﬁcial Flavors
NO Added Hormones

Gourmet Cheese Spread Crafted One Batch at a Time
2020 World Championship
Cheese Contest Winners

@PineRiverPrePack
@PRColdPack
@PRColdPack

pineriver.com
pineriver@pineriver.com (800) 722-4217 x122
For more information, visit www.pineriver.com

• Jalapeno - Best In Class
• Pepper Jack - Best In Class
• Aged Asiago - 2nd Place
• Spicy Beer - 2nd Place

Page 6

November 20, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER

Milk Output Up
(Continued from p. 1)

California’s October milk production totaled 3.388 billion pounds,
up 1.2 percent from October 2019,
due to 5,000 fewer milk cows but
30 more pounds of milk per cow.
California’s September milk production was revised down by 34
million pounds, so output was up
2.2 percent from September 2019,
rather than up 3.2 percent as originally estimated.
Wisconsin’s October milk production totaled 2.587 billion
pounds, up 1.7 percent from October 2019, due to 9,000 fewer milk
cows but 50 more pounds of milk
per cow. Wisconsin’s September
milk output had been up 0.7 percent from a year earlier.
Idaho’s October milk production totaled 1.36 billion pounds,
up 2.7 percent from October 2019,
due to 14,000 more milk cows and
10 more pounds of milk per cow.
Idaho’s September milk production was revised up by 3 million
pounds, so output was up 3.1 percent from September 2019, rather
than up 2.9 percent as initially
estimated.
October milk production in
New York totaled 1.274 billion
pounds, up 1 percent from October
2019, due to unchanged milk cow
numbers and 20 more pounds of
milk per cow. New York’s September milk production was revised
down by 9 million pounds, so output was up 0.6 percent from September, rather than up 1.4 percent
as originally estimated.

Milk production in Texas during October totaled 1.266 billion
pounds, up 8.2 percent from October 2019, due to 28,000 more milk
cows and 65 more pounds of milk
per cow. Texas’s September milk
output had been up 6.5 percent
from a year earlier.
Michigan’s October milk production totaled 983 million
pounds, up 3 percent from October 2019, due to 3,000 more milk
cows and 50 more pounds of milk
per cow. Michigan’s September
milk production was revised up by
5 million pounds, so output was up
2.8 percent from September 2019,
rather than up 2.3 percent as initially estimated.
Pennsylvania’s October milk
production totaled 848 million
pounds, up 2.5 percent from October 2019, due to 3,000 fewer milk
cows but 55 more pounds of milk
per cow. Pennsylvania’s September
milk output had been up 1.9 percent from a year earlier.
October milk production in
Minnesota totaled 846 million
pounds, up 2.5 percent from October 2019, due to 3,000 fewer milk
cows but 60 more pounds of milk
per cow. Minnesota’s September
milk production was revised up by
4 million pounds, so output was up
3.2 percent from September 2019,
rather than up 2.7 percent as originally estimated.
New Mexico’s October milk
production totaled 686 million
pounds, up 1.9 percent from October 2019, due to 2,000 more milk
cows and 25 more pounds of milk
per cow. New Mexico’s September

Surrounding our Customers
with Quality Solutions

SERVICE

SUPPLY CHAIN
PROCESS

DELIVERY

Milk Production by State

2020 vs. 2019
(in millions of pounds)

19,500

STATE

Oct
2019

California

3347 3388

1.2

-5000

18,700

Wisconsin

2543 2587

1.7

-9000

18,500

Idaho

1324 1360

2.7

14000

New York

1261 1274

1.0

NC

17,900

Texas

1170 1266

8.2

28000

17,700

Michigan

954

983

3.0

3000

17,500

Pennsylvania 827

848

2.5

-3000

Minnesota

825

846

2.5

-3000

New Mexico

673

686

1.9

2000

Washington

569

566

-0.5

-2000

Ohio

451

474

5.1

4000

Iowa

443

457

3.2

2000

Colorado

410

437

6.6

10000

Arizona

391

385

-1.5

-1000

Indiana

338

374

10.7

15000

Kansas

324

336

3.7

7000

South Dakota 241

272

12.9

13000

Oregon

220

215

-2.3

-2000

Vermont

224

212

-5.4

-5000

Utah

189

182

-3.7

-3000

Florida

179

176

-1.7

-5000

Illinois

137

148

8.0

3000

Georgia

139

138

-0.7

-1000

Virginia

120

123

2.5

NC

19,300
19,100
18,900

18,300
18,100

17,300
17,100
16,900
16,700

J

9450

F

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

O

N

D

Total Milk Cows

Jan. 2018 to Oct 2020
(1,000 head)
October 2018,
2019 & 2020 in black

9425

9400

9375

9350

9325

9300

J 18

J 19

J 20

O

milk output had been down 0.9
percent from September 2019.
Washington’s October milk
production totaled 566 million
pounds, down 0.5 percent from
October 2019, due to 2,000 fewer
milk cows but five more pounds of
milk per cow.
Washington’s September milk
production was revised up by 2 million pounds, so output was down
0.7 percent from September 2019,
rather than down 1.1 percent as

Oct
2020

%
Change
Change
Cows

millions of pounds 1,000 head

initially estimated.
All told for the 24 reporting
states in October, compared to
October 2019, milk production
was higher in 17 states, with those
increases ranging from 1 percent in
New York to 12.9 percent in South
Dakota; and lower in seven states,
with those declines ranging from
0.5 percent in Washington to 5.4
percent in Vermont.

Is It Time To Sell
Your Dairy Business?

SAFETY

CUSTOMER

Total US Milk Production

QUALITY

• Artisan Dairy Specialist
• Mergers & Acquisitions Advisor
• Professional, Efficient Service with Proven Results

TRAINING

Bob Wolter
COMPETITIVE
PRICING

1-800-782-8573
© 2018 Kelley Supply, Inc., All rights reserved.

SUPPORT

www.kelleysupply.com
info@kelleysupply.com

For more information, visit www.kelleysupply.com

312.576.1881
bwolter@cbs-global.com
www.cbs-global.com
319 N. Broadway
Green Bay, WI 54303
Phone 920.432.1166
Toll free 800.366.5169

Business Brokerage Specialists in Cheese & Dairy Since 1979
For more information, visit www.cbs-global.com

November 20, 2020

Dairy, Ag Groups Urge US, EU To Deepen
Talks To End EU Retaliatory Tariffs
Washington—Some 21 US dairy,
food and agricultural organizations
on Wednesday asked US Trade
Representative Robert Lighthizer
to “deepen trade discussions” with
the European Union (EU) in order
to bring about WTO compliance
and removal of EU retaliatory tariffs targeting US food and agricultural exports.
Last week, the EU imposed
retaliatory tariffs worth $4 billion
against the US in the long-running
Boeing dispute. The tariffs include
25 percent additional duties on
three tariff lines of cheese, as well
as on certain milk protein products, as well as agricultural equipment, distilled spirits, potatoes,
nuts, fruits, juices, chocolate and
ketchup, among other products.
The letter to Lighthizer was led
by Farmers for Free Trade and the
Distilled Spirits Council of the
United States, and was also signed
by, among others, the International
Dairy Foods Association, National
Milk Producers Federation, US
Dairy Export Council, American
Farm Bureau Federation, National
Council of Farmer Cooperatives,
National Confectioners Association, North American Meat
Institute, National Corn Growers
Association, and American Soybean Association.
“We are writing today to urge
you to continue engaging the EU
to secure the removal of compensatory and retaliatory tariffs on
American food and agricultural
exporters and to address bilateral
compliance matters,” the groups
wrote in their letter to Lighthizer.
“In addition to these tariff concerns, many non-tariff barriers also
impede US food and agricultural
exports to the EU that merit resolution,” the letter continued.
The traditional US agricultural
trade surplus “is in desperate need
of new markets. Accordingly, protecting and expanding US food,
beverage and agricultural exports
to Europe should be a top priority,”
the letter stated.
The EU first levied a 25 percent
tariff on US food and agricultural
exports, including US whiskey,
sweet corn, orange juice, and rice,
in June 2018 in response to US
tariffs on steel and aluminum.
The tariff on certain products will
increase to 50 percent in June
2021, according to the letter.
In October 2019, the US
imposed tariffs on certain EU food
and agriculutural exports, including cheese, butter, olive oil, pork,
clams, distilled spirits and wines in
connection with the long-running
Airbus dispute, the letter pointed
out. And then last week, the EU
imposed tariffs on a wide range of
US food and agricultural exports as
a result of the Boeing dispute.

Page 7

CHEESE REPORTER

“This escalation of tariffs on US
food and agricultural exports will
only further impact the competitiveness of our industries and erode
important market share,” the letter
said.
“Given existing disruptions to
trade, the impact of COVID, and
weather-related events that have
hit farmers this year, American
food and agriculture needs stability, predictability and the ability to grow exports,” the letter
added.
“For these reasons, we strongly
urge the US and EU to deepen
trade discussions in order to bring
about WTO compliance and therefore allow for the removal of tariffs

to help unlock the opportunity for
our producers to successfully access
the European market,” the letter
added. “Concomitant with that
goal, we also urge the uprooting
of unfounded EU non-tariff barriers that impede the American food
and agriculture sector’s ability to
fully realize the potential opportunities in the EU.”
“Farmers are battling to stay
above water and any new tariff in
this time of crisis is a big concern,”
said Brian Kuehl, co-executive
director of Farmers for Free Trade.
“We know these tariffs are part of
a long legal battle but any time
farmers become collateral damage
is unacceptable.
“American farmers need stability and that means predictable
exports into markets like the EU,”
Kuehl continued. “We are urging

this administration and the next
one to double down on their efforts
to resolve this dispute in a manner
that frees our farmers from harmful
tariffs.”
“The escalation of tariffs on the
EU and US spirits industry is compounding the severe economic crisis distilleries, restaurants and bars
are facing as a result of COVID19,” said Robert Maron, vice
president for international trade
for the Distilled Spirits Council of
the United States, who noted that
American Whiskey exports to the
EU have dropped by 41 percent
since the EU’s 25 percent retaliatory tariff went into effect in June
2018. “We need the US and EU to
get back to the negotiating table to
immediately eliminate these tariffs
to help protect hospitality jobs on
both sides of the Atlantic.”

"15
Engineering Services

Plant Layout | Process | Mechanical | Electrical | Software

Custom Fabrication

Custom | Specialized | Quality Assurance Standards

Clearly the right choice
Controls & Automation
for
the
last |20
years.
Start-up
and Commissioning
24/7 Support
Number
Complete Installation

60 M

1

30 M

2

21 M

3

15 M

4

12 M

5

9M

6

7.5 M

7

6M

4.5 M

4M

3M

Hands-on expertise | Layout | Project Coordination

APT-INC.com | 877-230-5060 | Employee Owned and Operated
For more information, visit www.APT-INC.com

8
9
10
11

Page 8

CHEESE REPORTER

GFSI Benchmarking
Requirements
Underline Necessity
Of Hygienic Design
McLean, VA, and Naarden,
Netherlands—With the 2020
publication of two new hygienic
design benchmarking requirements, the Gobal Food Safety Initiative (GFSI) is paving the way
to incorporate hygienic design in
food safety management programs,
according to 3-A Sanitary Standards Inc. (3-A SSI) and the European Hygienic Engineering and
Design Group (EHEDG).
“GFSI deserves much acclaim
for taking this important step forward,” said Rick Heiman, 3-A SSI
board member, and Patrick Wouters, vice president of the EHEDG.
“The new GFSI hygienic design
benchmarking requirements demonstrate that hygienic design plays
a pivotal role in safeguarding food
safety, food quality and productivity across the food supply chain.”
The requirements for the
“Hygienic Design of Food Buildings and Processing Equipment”
are published in two scopes, one for
building constructors and equipment manufacturers and the other
for building and equipment users.

The two scopes “address both
food processing companies and
food equipment providers, thus
contributing to a better communication between end-users and
developers of food processing sites
and equipment,” Heiman said.
“In recent years, hygienic
design guidelines have been widely
adopted and applied by food processing companies and their equipment suppliers, which contributed
to improved cleanability of food
processing lines and environments. But not all food industry
stakeholders are sufficiently aware
of the necessity of hygienic design
yet,” Wouters said.
“Since the GFSI benchmarking process has been adopted by
the global food industry, these
new benchmarking requirements
are bound to change how hygienic
design is integrated in food safety
management systems,” Wouters
added. “Consequently, hygienic
design will assume a central role
in food equipment development
processes. ”
Finally, “we expect these new
GFSI hygienic design benchmarking requirements to encourage
more food industry stakeholders
to look into the proven benefits
that hygienic design brings to the
table,” Heiman said.

Food & Dairy

Gaskets

Extruded Rubber Gaskets

Plus Many More Proﬁles

Inﬂatable Seals
for Variable Capacity Tanks:

Molded Gaskets & O-Rings
For Sealing & Screening:

4822 East 355th Street
Willoughby, Ohio 44094-4634 USA

Fon: 440-953-8811 Fax: 440-953-9631-9631

Url: www.gmigaskets.com • Email: gmiinc@msn.com
For more information, visit www.gmigaskets.com

November 20, 2020

Sugar River Cold Storage To Expand
Services Under New Ownership

Kody Klitzke (right), purchased Sugar River Cold Storage, an 80,000 square foot cold and
dry storage facilty located in Green County, WI. Former owner Eric Solberg (left) operated
the warehouse for 26 years.

Monticello, WI— Sugar River
Cold Storage transferred ownership from Eric Solberg to Kody
Klitzke on October 26, ensuring
the business remains a family-run
locally-owned operation.
“It was kind of important for
me to find someone who would
carry on the tradition we’ve built
over the years,” said Eric Solberg,
who started the business 26 years
ago. “Kody promises his approach
to the business will be much like
ours has always been.”
Sugar River Cold Storage is a
family-owned and -managed cold
and dry storage warehouse centrally located between Madison
and Chicago.
“Eric has done a tremendous
job for the past 26 years. We’re
going to make a few adjustments
that will make things run a little more efficiently and increase
services to help our customers,”
Klitzke said.
The storage facility is made up
of 49,000 square feet of cooler
space; 17,000 square feet of
freezer space, and 13,000 square
feet of dry storage space.
“Having known a lot of the
local cheese producers here in
southern Wisconsin, I figured
what’s a better way to be a part
of it than to own a cold storage
business and support Wisconsin
dairy,” Klitzke said. “They said,
cold is the new hot. It is a very
stable, consistent business.”
Klitzke said he has spoken to
several of the company’s clientele
about the change.
“It’s been all positive,” Klitzke
said. “We talked about adding new
services that would ease some of
their work and become more efficient. They have expressed their
excitement to work with us and
many are already sending additional product our way.”
Klitzke said the company is
already engaged in the storage
of dairy-based food products and
order consolidation, but hears a
need to expand the company’s

pick ordering business.
“We’re going to expand that
area of the business quite a bit,”
Klitzke said. “That’s a relatively
new business for Sugar River and
after talking with our current
customer base, they want us to
increase that area of service.”
It’s storing several different
styles of cheese, consolidating for
the customer and preparing it for
shipment, Klitzke described.
“We are excited to make this
operation more efficient and
being able to supply the services
our customers request,” he said.
Klitzke said one of the key reasons for buying the company was
the testimonies of the clientele.
“When I talked to these companies, they all had nothing but
positive things to say about Eric
and the employees here,” Klitzke
said. “I didn’t want to get into
a business where I had to make
apologies for past ownership. I’ve
never heard a single thing said
about past troubles at Sugar River
Cold Storage,” he said.
Klitzke said Solberg will stay
on a while during the transition
and that he has been a great
resource.
As for Solberg, he said he liked
what he saw in Klitzke and what
he was saying.
“This industry is run on relationships and I think he understood that better than some of the
others,” Solberg said. “Kody is a
local, younger guy who has great
ideas and I think he’ll expand
and carry on the tradition here at
Sugar River.”
“Our first customer was Platteville,” Solberg said. “We made
sure our services were high at a
cost that wasn’t. It worked out
and word of mouth spread and
next thing you know we had most
of the area in here. That’s the
thing Kody understands.”
For information about Sugar
River Cold Storage, call 877-2835840 or visit www.sugarrivercoldstorage.com

November 20, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER

More Than Equipment,
We Offer Complete
Process Solutions
RELCO expands solutions across the dairy, food, beverage,
and life science markets through the capabilities and
resources of Koch Separation Solutions.

Membrane Filtration • Ion Exchange • Thermal Separation

email sales@relco.net • getinfo@kochsep.com visit relco.net • kochseparation.com

Page 9

Page 10

November 20, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER

Number Of Wisconsin Cheese Plants
Stable, But More Are Very Small, Large
Madison—Over the 2009-2019
period, the number of both the
smallest and the largest cheese
plants in Wisconsin increased,
while the number of medium-sized
plants declined, according to the
recently released Wisconsin 2020
Agricultural Statistics bulletin, as
well as the 2010 bulletin.
The bulletins are published
by the Wisconsin Field Office of
USDA’s National Agricultural
Statistics Service (NASS) and the
Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection (WDATCP).
There were 127 plants producing cheese in Wisconsin last year,
one more than in 2009. During the
period, the state’s cheese production rose from 2.63 billion to 3.36
billion pounds.
The bulletins break down Wisconsin’s total cheese production by
plant production range, is as follows:
Less than 1 million pounds:
In 2009, 24 plants in this size category produced 5.5 million pounds
of cheese; in 2019, 34 plants in this
size category produced 4.8 million
pounds of cheese.
1.0 to 4.99 million pounds: In
2009, 29 plants in this category
produced 57.1 million pounds of
cheese; in 2019, 22 plants produced
55.3 million pounds of cheese.
5.0 to 9.99 million pounds: In
2009, 20 plants in this category
produced 133.1 million pounds of
cheese; in 2019, 17 plants produced
129.7 million pounds of cheese.
10.0 to 24.99 million pounds:
In 2009, 15 plants in this category
produced 190.5 million pounds of
cheese; in 2019, 13 plants produced
233.2 million pounds of cheese.

25.0 million pounds and over:
In 2009, 38 plants produced 2.24
billion pounds of cheese, or 85.3
percent of the state’s total cheese
production. In 2019, 41 plants
produced 2.94 billion pounds
of cheese, or 87.4 percent of the
state’s total output.
More Small Plants Make Cheddar
Wisconsin’s Cheddar cheese production increased from 654.9
million pounds in 2009 to 712.6
million pounds in 2019, and the
number of plants producing Cheddar in the state rose from 58 to 69.
Also during that period, production of specialty Cheddar grew
from 23.9 million pounds to 30.2
million pounds, and the number of
plants making specialty Cheddar
increased from 32 to 44.
Cheddar output by annual plant
production ranges in 2009 and
2019 was as follows:
Less than 1.0 million pounds:
In 2009, 32 plants produced 8 million pounds of Cheddar; in 2019,
41 plants produced 8.6 million
pounds of Cheddar.
1.0 to 9.99 million pounds: In
2009, 12 plants produced 37.9 million pounds of Cheddar; in 2019,
11 plants produced 27.1 million
pounds of Cheddar.
10.0 million pounds and over:
In 2009, 14 plants produced 609.1
million pounds of Cheddar; in
2019, 17 plants produced 676.9
million pounds of Cheddar.
Italian Cheese Plant Trends
Wisconsin’s Italian cheese production increased from 1.23 billion pounds in 2009 to 1.7 billion
pounds in 2019, and the number
of plants producing Italian cheese
increased from 56 to 59.

Number of Wisconsin Cheese Plants by
Range of Annual Production
45

2009 vs. 2019

40
35
30
25
20
15
10

Under 1 million 1 to 4.99 million 5 to 9.99 million
pounds
pounds
pounds

Italian cheese output by plant
production range was as follows:
Less than 1.0 million pounds:
In 2009, 21 plants produced 3.7
million pounds of Italian cheese
while in 2019, 21 plants produced
4.0 million pounds of Italian
cheese.
1.0 to 19.99 million pounds:
In 2009, 15 plants produced 129.5
million pounds of Italian cheese;
in 2019, 12 plants produced 89.5
million pounds of Italian cheese.
20.0 million pounds and over:
In 2009, 20 plants produced 1.1
billion pounds of Italian cheese; in
2019, 26 plants produced 1.6 billion pounds of Italian cheese.
Wisconsin’s Mozzarella production increased from 863.3 million pounds in 2009 to 1.1 billion
pounds in 2019, but the number of
plants producing Mozzarella in the
state fell from 44 in 2009 to 37 in
2019.
Mozzarella cheese output by
plant production range was as follows:
Less than 1.0 million pounds:
In 2009, 17 plants produced 2.4
million pounds of Mozzarella; in
2019, 13 plants produced 3.1 million pounds of Mozz.

Technology for Processing | Cheese-Making | Cutting | Packaging

FROM MILK TO CHEESE

ALPMA-SULBANA brining systems
For all cheese sizes
Fully automated - minimal manual labor
Automatic rack transport with no overhead crane
Cheese is mechanically guided and pushed in & out of the system
Hygienic and sturdy design
Brine racks easily removable for
cleaning and inspection
Fully passivated before delivery

ALPMA USA

|

3015 W Vera Ave

|

Milwaukee, WI 53209

|

phone: 414-351-4253

|

email: USAsales@alpma.com

For more information, visit www.alpma.com

|

www.alpma.com

10 to 24.99
million lbs

25 million +
pounds

1.0 to 19.99 million pounds:
In 2009, 13 plants produced 112
million pounds of Mozzarella while
in 2019, eight plants produced
42.1 million pounds of Mozzarella
cheese.
20.00 million pounds and
over: In 2009, 14 plants produced
748.9 million pounds of Mozzarella
cheese; in 2019, 16 plants produced
1.065 billion pounds of Mozzarella
cheese.

Chr. Hansen Intros
Next-Generation
Premium Cultures
Chr. Hansen this week announced
the launch of its next-generation
Premium cultures, which the company said help producers achieve
their strategic goals, whether they
wish to offer indulgent, high-texture yogurt with fewer additives,
improve margins by reducing the
need for skim milk powder, or create healthier, premium yogurts
with the optimal amount of probiotics.
YoFlex® Premium uses the
power of good bacteria to create
high texture naturally, reducing the
need for expensive added ingredients, such as skim milk powder, the
company noted.
“YoFlex Premium is unique
because it yields exceptionally
high mouth thickness and mild flavor, both of which are crucial for
creating new taste experiences,”
said Thomas Skaaning, senior
vice president, Food Cultures &
Enzymes, Chr. Hansen. “While
taste is the primary differentiator
for many dairies, the most strategic players in our industry succeed
because they understand that texture is the other half of the equation, as it strongly influences how
taste is perceived.”
Chr. Hansen is also launching
three new nu-trish® Premium
cultures that include what is says
are the world’s most-documented
probiotics linked to immune and
digestive health, Bifidobacterium,
BB-12® and Lactobacillus rhamnonus, LGG®.
For more information, visit
www.chr-hansen.com.

November 20, 2020

Page 11

CHEESE REPORTER

FDA Offers Sharing
Whey, Lactose Ingredients To Meet
Demand Despite Raw Material Shortage Tool On Foodborne
Products To Outpace
General Food
Ingredients Market
Aarhus C, Denmark—Whey and
lactose ingredients will continue
to outpace the general food and
food ingredients market in terms
of volume growth, and the whey
and lactose industry will still be
able to keep up with the growing
demand over the next several years
“despite the growing shortage of
raw material,” according to Tage
Affertsholt, managing partner, 3A
Business Consulting.
This assertion is supported by
large investments in cheese production and subsequent whey
and lactose processing capacity
and technology as well as increasing utilization rates of liquid
whey as the raw material, noted
Affertsholt, whose Denmark-based
company has recently released the
Whey Book 2020, which analyzes
the global market for whey and
lactose ingredients.
In developed countries, a clear
product trend of adding value to
the whey pool has become apparent as high-end protein products
such as WPC80 and whey protein
isolate (WPI) are growing strongly,
whereas production of whey powder and other low-end commodities are stagnating, 3A Business
Consulting noted.
In most developing regions,
however, low-end products are still
showing good growth, with limited
processing into value-added whey
ingredients taking place, the book
reported.
The major driver of the valueadding trend in Western Europe,
Oceania and the US is the growth
in important nutritional applica-

tion sectors, such as sports nutrition, infant formula, clinical
nutrition, and functional foods,
according to 3A Business Consulting. Growth of value-added
protein ingredients is expected to
continue towards 2024, the book’s
analysis found.
“Whey application in foods and
beverages will continue to offer
great potential driven by the nutrition industry, new technology and
a positive consumer perception of
whey proteins,” Affertsholt commented.
The European Union (EU) and
the US represent the major producers and major markets for whey
ingredients, 3A Business Consulting noted.
Meanwhile, Asia including China is predicted to be the
most dynamic region in terms of
demand growth over the forecast
period 2020-2024.
China remains the dominant
importer of whey and lactose ingredients with the European Union
and the US as the key global suppliers.
The global market value for
whey powder and whey proteins amounted to approximately
US$6.8 billion in 2019, 3A Business Consulting said. At constant
2020 prices, the market value is
forecast to reach US$7.8 billion
by 2024.
The global market value for
pharmaceutical and conventional
lactose along with permeate powder is valued at more than US$2.5
billion in 2019 and is expected to
reach US$2.8 billion in 2024, 3A
Business Consulting noted.
For more information about
Whey Book 2020, visit www.3abc.
dk; or email ta@3abc.dk.

Illness Outbreak
Investigations

Silver Spring, MD—The US Food
and Drug Administration (FDA)
this week issued a new tool that
will share information on FDA
foodborne illness outbreak investigations, even in their early stages
and as soon as the agency begins its
response to the outbreak.
The “Coordinated Outbreak
Response and Evaluation (CORE)
Investigation Table” will give consumers awareness of developing multistate outbreaks that are
occurring across the US, FDA said.
Outbreak investigations go
through several stages, FDA noted.
Some outbreak investigations will
uncover enough information to
develop specific recommendations
for consumers, retailers and industry. Others yield limited information throughout the investigation
and detailed advice for consumers
cannot be developed.
For the former, FDA has processes and tools laid out to communicate about these investigations.
Currently, a public health advisory
is issued for outbreak investigations that have resulted in specific,

actionable steps for consumers to
take to protect themselves. This
will remain the same.
CORE will use this Investigation Table to communicate about
outbreaks from beginning to end.
This table will be updated once a
week. It will include all outbreaks
for which a CORE Response Team
is coordinating an investigation.
The table will be rolled out as
a six-month pilot, during which
FDA is interested in receiving
feedback and after which FDA
may adjust the table, if needed.
This table will be a stepping
stone to help the public move from
having little knowledge of an outbreak, through each stage of the
investigation, and in the best-case
scenarios, investigating agencies
can provide detailed, actionable
advice.
FDA’s table will include the following information: date posted
on the table (when it has been
determined that the outbreak
may involve an FDA-regulated
food); reference number; pathogen; product(s) linked to illnesses
(if any); case count; investigation
status; outbreak status; recall initiated; traceback initiated; on-site
inspection initiated; and collection and analysis of sampling. For
more information, visit www.fda.
gov.

Small evaporator.
Big performance.
A Better Process.
You can rely on Caloris to
provide an innovative
evaporation system designed
to improve your product,
processes and proﬁtability. All
while maintaining concentrate
quality and liquid purity.

WHY KUSEL?
STAINLESS STEEL IS ALL WE DO
CONTINUOUS MULTI-SIDE WELDS

Find out how Caloris can
custom design a costeffective and energy-efﬁcient
evaporation system for your
challenges at caloris.com or
call 410-822-6900.

NSF CERTIFIED TO ASME STANDARDS
OPTIONS FOR EVERY PROJECT
ACCESSORIES FOR EVERY NEED
PROMPT DELIVERY

TRUSTED SOLUTIONS
Our stainless steel drainage products are built to last in the real world.
From large-scale developments to smaller projects, standard drains to
custom pieces, our team has the experience to provide the solution you
need for every job.
KuselEquipment.com

920.261.4112
Sales@KuselEquipment.com

For more information, visit www.kuselequipment.com

For more information, visit www.caloris.com

Page 12

November 20, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER

Traceability Rule
(Continued from p. 1)

the agency’s proposal to establish
additional traceability recordkeeping requirements for some foods,
including cheeses, other than hard
cheeses, which includes all soft
ripened or semi-soft cheeses, and
fresh soft cheeses that are made
with pasteurized or unpasteurized
milk.
FDA released the proposed rule
in September, and comments are
being accepted until Jan. 21, 2021.
Comments on the information collection under the proposed rule are
due by Nov. 23, 2020.
The food industry organizations
— including the International
Dairy Foods Association, Consumer Brands Association, American Frozen Foods Association,
Global Cold Chain Alliiance,
FMI-The Food Industry Association, International Food Service
Distributors Association and others — want FDA to extend the
deadline for comments on the proposed rule for 60 days, to Mar. 24.
In their request, the organizations noted that “the complexity
of the rule, the numerous holidays between now and the comment deadline, and the continued
stress of both the holidays and the
COVID pandemic on production
and distribution, make the current

deadline difficult for our respective
trade associations to coordinate
with our members in time to provide meaningful feedback.”
The organizations also urged
FDA to align the comment deadline for information collection
under the Paperwork Reduction
Act of 1995 with the comment
deadline for the remainder of the
proposed rule.
After hearing concerns from
several stakeholders that more time
is needed to adequately review and
analyze the information collection
provisions with consideration to
the entire proposed rule, FDA said
it intends to formally announce an
extension to the comment period
for these provisions in a forthcoming notice in the Federal Register.
Wednesday’s public meeting on
the proposed rule was the second
of three public meetings scheduled
on the proposal. The third public
meeting is slated for Wednesday,
Dec. 2, 2020.
Costs & Benefits Of Proposal
FDA recently released an assessment of the costs and benefits of its
proposed traceability rule.
“Because some small firms may
incur annualized costs that exceed
one percent of their annual revenue, we find that the proposed rule
will have a significant economic
impact on a substantial number of
small entities,” the agency stated.

Powder
Processing
Solutions
Offering highly specialized
engineered solutions and
exceptional technical support
for powder processing systems.
 Whey, Whey Permeate
 Lactose
 Whey Protein Concentrate
 Milk Powders
 Infant Formula
 Cheese Powders
 Protein
 Flavors

Whether you need an upgrade
to existing equipment or a new
processing system, EDT is
ready to provide - from concept
to completion - a sanitary,
efficient, system.

Evaporator Dryer
Technologies, Inc.
www.evapdryertech.com
info@evapdryertech.com
715.796.2313
For more information, visit www.evapdryertech.com

Benefits from the proposed rule
could be generated if the following two conditions hold: a foodborne outbreak occurs; and the
traceability records required by the
proposed rule help FDA to quickly
and accurately locate a commercially distributed violative product
and ensure it is removed from the
market.
“The primary public health benefits of this rule are the value from
the reduction of the foodborne illnesses or deaths because records
required by the proposed rule are
likely to reduce the time that a violative or contaminated food product is distributed in the market,”
FDA said.
Other non-health-related benefits of this rule, if realized, would be
from avoiding costs associated with
conducting overly broad recalls
and market withdrawals that affect
products that otherwise would not
need to be withdrawn or recalled.
Although recalls of rightly
implicated foods come with necessary costs, overly broad recalls that
involve loosely related or unrelated products can make overall
recalls unnecessarily costly, FDA
noted. The costs of a broad recall
or market withdrawal include lost
revenues from unimplicated products, plus expenses associated with
notifying retailers and consumers, collection, shipping, disposal,
inventory and legal costs.
“There are no benefits from
removing unimplicated products
from the market,” FDA added.
Additional benefits of the proposed rule may include increased
food supply system efficiencies,
such as improvements in supply
chain management and inventory
control; more expedient initiation
and completion of recalls; avoidance of costs due to unnecessary
preventive actions by consumers; and other food supply system
efficiencies due to a standardized
approach to traceability, including
an increase in transparency and
trust and potential deterrence of
fraud, FDA said.
The proposed rule, if finalized,
would impose compliance costs
on covered entities by increasing
the number of records that are
required for food products on the
Food Traceability List. Entities
that manufacture, process, pack, or
hold listed foods would incur costs
to establish and maintain traceability records.
Some firms may also incur initial capital investment and training
costs in systems that would enable
them to establish, maintain, sort,
and make available upon FDA’s
request their traceability records.
Moreover, firms would incur onetime costs of reading and understanding the rule.
Comments on the proposed
rule are due by Jan. 21. Comments
may be submitted electronically,
at www.regulations.gov; the docket
number is FDA-2014-N-0053.

DEATHS
WAYNE O. HENDERSON,
85 of Frankfort, IL , passed away
on Nov 15. After his service in
the Marines, Henderson spent
the majority of his dairy career
working at CVP Systems (now
CV•Tek). Prior to his retirement
in 2008, Henderson became the
only person recognized by the
Cheese Industry Suppliers and
Supporters (CISS), a group
of industry peers who worked
alongside
Henderson for the
betterment
and support
of cheese
p l a n t s
throughout
the US.
The award
Wayne O. Henderson s t a t e d .
“Wayne O.
Henderson - For the many years
of service, dedication and good
times.” The Wisconsin Cheese
Makers Association (WCMA)
would eventually replace the
award with its Distinguished
Service Award.

PERSONNEL
The Specialty Food Association (SFA) has appointed BILL
LYNCH president of the organization. Initially appointed
interim president in May, Lynch
has been with SFA for more
than 20 years. Having previously
served as SFA’s vice president
of engagement and experience,
Lynch has vast experience in
operations and is a recognized
leader in the specialty food and
trade show industries.

RECOGNITION
SCHREIBER FOODS has been
named Ben E. Keith Foods’
2020 Supplier of the Year in
the dairy category. Schreiber
Foods was officially honored
Monday during Keith Foods’
virtual 38th annual Supplier
Appreciation Day. Rotella’s Italian Bakery earned top honors in
the frozen food category, and
Ventura Foods was Supplier of
the Year in the grocery category.
Following a rigorous certification process, TILLAMOOK
COUNTY
C R E A M E RY
ASSOCIATION is now recognized as a Certified B Corporation. Tillamook qualified for
B Corp distinction by demonstrating the highest standards
of social and environmental
performance, transparency and
accountability. To qualify for B
Corp certification, Tillamook
responded to 220 questions in
key impact areas along with 58
additional disclosure questions.

November 20, 2020

Growing Milk Deficit In Southeast Asia
Points To Rising Export Opportunities
Utrecht, Netherlands—The
ASEAN-6 dairy markets, including Indonesia, Malaysia, the Philippines, Singapore, Thailand and
Vietnam, “represent a growing
opportunity for dairy exporters,”
according to a new report from
RaboResearch.
The absolute market size of the
collective countries “is significant,” said the report, titled Dairy
Export Boom Beckons in ASEAN-6.
Over the past decade, the economies of the six countries saw combined trade volumes in the main
commodities expand between 4
percent and 7 percent per annum.
Based on Rabobank estimates,
in 2020, these markets will import
11 billion liters (in liquid milk
equivalents), equating to around
10 percent of annual global trade
in milk solids.
Considerable push and pull factors are expected to drive dairy
exporters to reengineer export
growth strategies for the next
decade. Rabobank expects the
ASEAN-6 markets to garner more
attention and increased strategic
focus from exporters over the coming decade.
By 2030, Rabobank forecasts
a further widening of the annual
milk deficit in these regions, which
will be the major pull factor. Under
a plausible scenario, Rabobank
estimates the combined annual
milk deficit of the six countries to
approach 19 billion liters in 2030.
The underlying fundamentals at
play for dairy consumption expansion in the ASEAN-6, according
to the report, include:
 Large populations, increasing
urbanization, and a growing middle class with purchasing power.
 The continuing development
of integrated supply chains.
 Low per capita dairy consumption rates when compared to
advanced Asian economies, providing headroom for growth.
 Private and public investment to boost consumer awareness
around the health and nutrition
benefits of dairy.
 Government
initiatives
focused on expanding local food
processing industries as a driver of
economic activity.
At the same time, structural tailwinds will underpin trade intensity
in these markets, the report said,
creating export opportunities due
to a range of factors, including:
—Local milk supply is growing
in some countries, but mostly at
rates slower than consumption.
—Locally sourced milk is less
competitive compared to imported
raw material.
—These economies have liberalized their markets significantly,
while still providing some protection to local industry.

Page 13

CHEESE REPORTER

— Governments mostly refrain
from policies that would trigger
unnecessary inflationary pressures
or adversely impact food security.
The outlook for dairy consumption in the ASEAN-6 markets
continues to exhibit broad-based
growth across key dairy categories
underpinned by favorable economic and demographic trends.
Rabobank forecasts retail dairy
consumption in the ASEAN-6
economies to return to growth in
2021, but at a slower rate (between
2 percent and 5 percent) and with
downside risks in the near term.
When assessing growth prospects across the region, Indonesia
and Vietnam remain the standout

markets for growth, the report said.
This is due to these economies
having a positive mix of macroeconomic and demographic settings,
and subsequent headroom for
growth in per capita consumption.
The report makes several observations on the growth profile of
dairy categories in the ASEAN-6
economies over the next decade.
Among other things, according
to the report, demand for yogurt
products, fresh milk, and readyto-drink beverages remains robust;
there is a focus on expanding premium and specialty offerings across
the dairy case; market penetration
of table butter and fresh cheese
will grow, albeit from a very low
base; demand for pastry sweets and
the broader bakery sector are key
drivers for dairy products such as
culinary cream, cheese and but-

ter; and, by contrast, the quickservice restaurant sector within
the wider foodservice channel will
drive demand for fat products, particularly cheese (at rates between 5
percent and 8 percent).
As a result of China’s exceptional dairy market growth, many
key dairy companies now have a
high degree of exposure to the Chinese market and are more sensitive
to trade tensions, the report continued. Dairy companies will need
to evaluate their export portfolios
to determine if they are overweight
in China and/or underweight in
Southeast Asia.
Much of the trade flow into the
ASEAN-6 markets is still largelyingredients-based, rhe report said.
Looking ahead, Rabobank expects
the trade flow to remain heavily
skewed toward milk powders.

We look at cheese differently.

At Deville Technologies we do more than
just provide cheese processing companies
with the perfect shred, dice, shave and grate...
we keep the whole solution in mind.

We deliver ultra hygienic food cutting
solutions that operate effectively and
efficiently. We partner with our clients to
custom design the solution that best meets their
needs...because we don’t just see cheese,
food cutting needs...
we see the whole picture.

FS40 line with powder dispenser, tumble drum and conveyor

Come see us at:
April 14-16, 2020
Milwaukee, WI – Booth 833

Ad – Cheese Reporter-REV.indd 1

1.866.404.4545

www.devilletechnologies.com

For more information, visit www.devilletechnologies.com

2020-02-26 4:09 PM

Page 14

CHEESE REPORTER

Pandemic Holiday
(Continued from p. 1)

to be able to spend time with the
people that I’m weathering the
retail holidays with,” she said.
I can pretty confidently say that
every cheese monger’s favorite
cheese to serve during the holidays
is Rush Creek Reserve, Cash said.
She would select something
similar – a nice spruce-bound,
gooey wheel that you can take the
top off of and dip into.
“I love something like Rush
Creek or Harbison because it can
go several ways,” Cash said. “You
can roast some vegetables to dip
like a cold fondue, or pop open a
bag of your favorite potato chips
and it will be delicious either way.”
I also love to have good snacking cheese – something that’s a
little more approachable and easy
to munch on – particularly as a
pre-game while the turkey is still
cooking, she said.
“I personally like to do something like the Swedish cheese,
Wrangeback. It packs more of a
punch than your run-of-the-mill
Alpines, and is a fun conversation
starter,” Cash continued. “It’s also
very easy to eat in large amounts.”
Carlos Yescas, program director for the Boston-based Oldways
Cheese Coalition, will be spending Thanksgiving “inside our small
bubble, trying new recipes,” he
said.
“Without the pressure of having to cook for a large number of
people, we are planning to try new
recipes using some of the staples of
the holidays, hoping to find new
things to add next year to the big
meal with family and friends,” Yescas said.
For example, we’re thinking of
cheesecake with cranberry sauce as
a way to incorporate cranberries.

Quietly and safely celebrating
the holidays with a handful of people from one household does have
its advantages, according to Yescas.
“When you have a lot of people
coming, one of the things that normally happens is that people are
waiting for long times without food
because they are waiting for the big
meal,” Yescas said.
This makes people hungry and
difficult to eat in a healthy way, he
said. Most people would snack on
very sugary things, so we think this
is the perfect time to put out some
cheese, nuts, dried and fresh fruit,
and some whole grain crackers.
“At home we tend to go for
lighter cheeses for this snack, so
plain fresh goat milk cheese is
always an option,” he said.
“Another option is something
with a lot of umami savory notes,
because the complexity of flavor
makes you feel full faster and then
you don’t over-eat before the big
meal,” Yescas continued.
“We like a nice washed rind like
Ameribella from Jacobs & Brichford in Indiana or a Taleggio from
Pondini Organics made in Italy,”
he said.
Gillian Dana, general manager
of curds&co of Brookline, MA,
said the cheese shop will be open
for business as usual, as well as the
company’s downtown location in
the Boston Public Market.
“The only thing that’s different
is the masks, dividers, and party
limit,” Dana said. “We possibly
have more cheese selection than
before and a monger team that is
better than ever.”
A few favorite cheeses Dana
recommends to customers – a difficult list to narrow down – include
all the Neal’s Yard Dairy cheeses
we bring in, with Lincolnshire
Poacher probably being number
one, followed by Stilton, she said.

For more information, visit www.dairyconnection.com

November 20, 2020

“This year, I think people are
really excited about Upland’s Rush
Creek Reserve and the Brabander
Reserve (formerly Black Betty),”
she said.
Stan Dietsche, vice president of
sales and procurement for Oshkosh
Cold Storage, said a nice two-year
Cheddar is standard for any holiday table.
“And you can’t beat a really
good cold pack on a crisp cracker,
he said. “Top it all off with a nice
thick slice of Widmer’s Brick and
life is good.”
The holiday season is also a perfect time to support local cheese
makers, Dietsche agrees.
Artisan cheese makers, like the
rest of the cheese industry, took a
hit when restaurant sales slowed
down, Dietsche said.
“On top of that, a lot of food
shows, conventions and cheese
contests have been and will be
cancelled, and the opportunity to
promote their cheese is lost,” he
continued.

producers and distributors, he said.
“Moving forward, it is again
the uncertainty. We don’t know if
people will be celebrating and how
they would do so – this affects how
people will purchase food and creates a guessing game for retailers
and others in the industry,” he said.
“Thanksgiving will be a good
indicator for what Christmas and
New Year’s will look like,” he said.

Uncertainty As Foodservice Dries
Up, Retail Demand Fluctuates
Ever since COVID emerged in the
US last February, physically selling
cheese – particularly artisan cheese
– has definitely been a struggle,
Murray’s Mackenzie Cash said.
“The demand isn’t there,” she
said. “And you want to do what
you can to support artisan cheese
makers but at the same time, we
aren’t seeing the same demand for
cheese from our customers and we
have less customers coming into
the shop.”
However, an unexpected, uplifting side effect of the crisis has been
working alongside fellow Murray’s
staff, Cash said.
“Working with my team has
been really incredible,” she said.
“The shop on Bleecker has pivoted
so many times throughout this
pandemic, from trying to navigate
pick up orders to shutting down
to fulfill e-commerce orders to
reopening slowly and redefining
what our space is and how we are
doing business in a pandemic.”
The overall uncertainty of the
cheese business continues to be the
biggest challenge this holiday season, according to Yescas.
“We started the year with extra
tariffs on imported cheeses imposed
by the Trump administration,” he
said. “This hurt small independent
retailers and distributors.”
“Because the way these tariffs
were announced back in 2019,
it created a lot of uncertainty of
which cheeses and products will be
affected and when,” he said.
“Then the pandemic hit, and
small national producers saw their
foodservice markets disappear
overnight, and there has been no
government action to help cheese
producers,” Yescas said.
Not knowing when restaurants
and other food venues could open
also created a lot of uncertainty for

“It’s really great to hear that
many producers have been doing
great at farmers’ markets and also
in their farm shops,” Yescas continued. “Local consumers are the
best.”

“...the pandemic
hit, and small national
producers saw their
foodservice markets
disappear overnight,
and there has been no
government action to
help cheese producers,”
—Carlos Yescas,
Oldways Cheese Coalition

On The Bright Side, Camaraderie
One of the biggest challenges
for curds&co was not having the
availability of cheese tasting in the
shop, Dana said.
“The positive of this? Our team
has gotten great with their adjectives. We can describe cheese better than ever before,” she said.
“Along with that would be
the unpredictably of busy days.
Pre-pandemic, we would be able
to plan projects for Wednesday
afternoons, but now? Wednesdays
might be insane, and we don’t
know until we’re in the thick of
it,” Dana continued.
Small pleasures and unexpected
opportunities have been plentiful
since the start of COVID, she continued.
“Our customers have been more
excited about cheese than ever, and
we have people coming in weekly
as their planned pick-me-up. So, I
guess the best thing that’s come of
this is the community building,”
Dana said.
Curds&co has actually grown
amidst the pandemic, opening The
Novel Kitchen with the Brookline Booksmith in the near future,
Dana said.
“I think that’s just proof that
great work, positivity, genuine
goodness, and a desire to better the
lives of the people you meet really
is good karma,” she said.
“This holiday season, I’m planning some Zoom events, working
on private catering events for people to enjoy at home, and just trying to curate the best selection of
stuff to show people how to make
their days brighter,” she continued.

November 20, 2020

Graeter’s Ice Cream, Perfect Day Partner
On Line Of Vegan Frozen Desserts
Cincinnati, OH, and Berkeley,
CA—Graeter’s Ice Cream, which
describes itself as the oldest familyowned US ice cream maker, has
teamed up with food technology
company Perfect Day to launch
Perfect Indulgence, Graeter’s firstever line of vegan frozen desserts
using Perfect Day’s animal-free
dairy protein.
The products will be available
online on Nov. 27 and in Graeter’s
scoop shops Dec. 1, 2020. Six
flavors will be available: Black
Cherry Chocolate Chip, Cookies & Cream, Oregon Strawberry,
Mint Chocolate Chip, Chocolate
and Chocolate Chip. Graeter’s
plans to release additional flavors
in the future.
“The taste of Perfect Indulgence is exactly what our customers have come to expect after 150
years of bringing them irresistibly
indulgent ice cream,” said Richard
Graeter, fourth-generation family
member and president and CEO of
Graeter’s Ice Cream.
“We are excited to finally be
able to serve authentic Graeter’s
indulgence to guests who choose
to eat vegan or cannot enjoy our
regular ice cream due to a lactose
intolerance,” Graeter continued.
“Until now, we couldn’t put our
name on a vegan product because
it simply did not live up to our
standards. But now, with Perfect
Day, we can.”
Ingredients in Perfect Indulgence Chocolate Chip flavor
include “Animal Free Dairy Mix”
(water, cane sugar, coconut oil,
sunflower oil, non-animal whey
protein, maltodextrin, salt, calcium, potassium, phosphate,
citrate, sodium phosphate, carob
bean gum, guar gum, mono and
di-glycerides), as well as “Dairy

Page 15

CHEESE REPORTER

Free Chocolate Chips” (chocolate, sugar, cocoa butter, expeller
pressed non-GMO soy oil, soy lecithin, vanilla extract), and natural
flavor.
“We’re honored to partner with
Graeter’s Ice Cream, a venerable
brand beloved across generations
for its great taste and uncompromising quality,” said Ryan Pandya,
co-founder and CEO of Perfect
Day.
“From the coasts to the Midwest, and across the entire world,
everyone’s looking for kinder,
greener offerings that deliver on
taste appeal,” Pandya continued.
The partnership with Graeter’s
to produce Perfect Indulgence is
the latest in a series of Perfect Day
product collaborations. Earlier this
year, The Urgent Company, which
describes itself as a new, next generation natural foods company,
introduced Brave Robot, a frozen
dessert that’s made with Perfect
Day’s animal-free whey protein.
The announcement by Graeter’s
Ice Cream and Perfect Day comes
on the heels of Perfect Day’s
expanded Series C round from SK
Holdings, which increased Perfect
Day’s total funding to $400 million. For more information, visit
www.perfectdayfoods.com.
Graeter’s Ice Cream, celebrating its 150th anniversary this year,
produces craft ice cream using
French Pots®, a small batch, artisanal method of production dating
back more than a century. Today,
Graeter’s has 55 retail stores and
ships over 300,000 pints annually for online mail order sales.
Graeter’s can also be found in
more than 6,000 grocery stores in
46 states.
For more information, visit
www.graeters.com.

Ice Cream Maker
High Road Acquires
Former Three Twins
Ice Cream Plant In
Sheboygan, WI
Atlanta, GA—Ice cream manufacturer High Road announced
this week that it has finalized the
acquisition of the former Three
Twins ice cream plant in Sheboygan, WI.
This acquisition will significantly amplify the company’s
capabilities, doubling the brand’s
packaged ice cream capacity,
strengthening its march to national
distribution, and allowing for significant logistics adaptability and
efficiency, High Road stated.
High Road describes itself as “a
motley crew of world-class chefs,
mad scientists, and wacky creatives
united under one obsessive calling:
to create culinary-inspired, artisanal treats for those with a passion
for the good stuff.”
High Road looks forward
to “contributing to the greater
regional economy through job creation and our partnerships with
other local makers and manufacturers,” said Justine Zarch, EVP
and High Road’s lead executive on
the Sheboygan project.

“The executive team at High
Road has been ambitiously acquisitive in recent years and 2020 was
no exception, with the purchase
and activation of this new plant,”
said High Road’s COO, Christian
Rodriguez. “Once we quantified
the operational and logistical savings from the efficiencies that we
would gain via this expansion,
coupled with it being in the middle of the Dairy State, it was a nobrainer for us.
“Adding the Midwest facility
to our manufacturing footprint is
another example of the High Road
team executing on our mission to
make beautiful craft ice cream
and novelties at scale. It’s surprising how many ice cream brands
do not make their own products,”
said Bryan Freeman, the company’s
board chairman.
The Sheboygan plant’s former
owner, Three Twins, was established as a single ice cream shop
in 2005 in San Rafael, CA, and
opened a factory in Petaluma, CA,
in 2010. In order to streamline its
cost structure, Three Twins moved
the factory to Sheboygan, WI, in
mid-2019. On April 17, 2020, the
company said it was closing due
to financial problems which were
compounded by the pandemic.
For details about High Road,
visit www.highroadcraft.com.

At H&C we are constantly
developing solutions
to enhance efficiency
and drive growth

Our solutions offer
enhanced return
on investment and
operational efficiency:

Reduced work injuries
Increased running times
Increased product quality
Reduced wastage
Smaller footprint

US Toll Free 800-351-1745
NZ Phone +64 6 872 7140
Email enquiries@hadencustance.com

For more information, visit www.epiplastics.com

For more information, visit www.hadencustance.com

Page 16

CHEESE REPORTER

November 20, 2020

APT Celebrates 20 Years, Continues To
Adapt To Customers, Industry Needs
Cokato, MN—It was 20 years ago find competitive pricing with so
when Advanced Process Technolo- few suppliers. That kind of opened
gies (APT) opened and announced the door for us.”
How ﬂexible
your cheesemaking process?
that it would be a provider
ofisintegrated sanitary processing systems Management Team In 2000 vs 2020
and engineering services for the We all had a tremendous amount
of experience in the industry prior
dairy industry.
Founded in 2000 and head- to starting here, Campbell said.
Kevin Rolfes headed up the road
quartered here, APT has grown
crew,
Dave Kupka was in charge
its portfolio of equipment, systems
of
automation,
Mel Briggs and
and services to provide start-to-finCampbell
spearheaded
ish support
fordemanding
projects
in theenvironment
dairy, requires innovative automation solutions thatthe process
Today’s
processing
design group,
while Russ Scherpdeliver results and ensure uninterrupted
uptime.
egg, and other food industries.
ing
ran
the
shop.
its core, our
strategy is driven
APT has Atgrown
todesign
facilities
in by ease of use and flexibility, with open
architecture that puts you in control of your production
down toathelot
smallest
“It was
of details.
fun,” Campbell
Minnesota, Idaho,
and
CaliforCompletely custom designed & fabricated based on your needs.
said.
“I
learned
a
lot
from each one
nia providing engineering, system
design, project management, sales, of those guys, particularly Mel. He
installation, training, spare parts, was one of a kind and still the best
engineer I ever saw.”
and service to its customer base.
The current management team
“Since we founded APT two
decades ago, we’ve made our mark consists of Phil Cunningham, vice
with customers in the processing president of sales; Jared Brandt
industry and we are excited to is vice president of operations;
write the next chapter of our story Tom Russell is head of the autoas we add on new staff, new pro- mation team; Dan Lechelt, CFO;
Jackie Peterduction capason, human
bilites and
resource direcservices” said
tor; Jamie Ries,
Craig Campmarketing and
bell, president
Gary Starkson
Employee
Owned
and
Operated
with
locations
in
Minnesota
|
Idaho
|
California
and one of the
manages
the
food
group.
original owners of APT.
“We have always been fortunate
APT now occupies five major
to
have worked with a good cusbuildings totaling over 100,000
tomer
base that appreciated and
square feet of state-of-the-art mantrusted
our set of skills throughout
ufacturing and production space.
“We look forward to bringing the years,” Campbell said. “We’ve
even more value to our custom- always had great people here but
ers with best-in-class engineering you still had to gain the industry’s
services, stand-alone products, trust, and we have always been
integrated systems, and after man- able to prove that out.”
ufacture support that create effi- Experiences Turn APT Into ESOP
ciencies,” Campbell added.
A major influence on Campbell
Those capabilities include was his former boss, Virgil Scherpupstream services on the packaging ing. Many of the former manageside, and on the processing tech- ment team worked for and learned
nology side of the business, giving the industry from Scherping in the
the company the ability to help 1980s and 1990s.
customers increase their efficien“Virgil had a good business phicies, streamline their operations, losophy and he treated his employand continue bringing essential ees well,” Campbell said. “Much
products to the marketplace.
like we have now, he had good cus“This is a very exciting time tomers, that grew with him.”
in the history of APT,” Campbell
Scherping also formed a great
said. “As we continue to expand, team of people and nurtured their
not only our capabilities but also knowledge and relationships,
our people, we will be able to Campbell said.
accelerate our business even fur“You can look throughout the
ther and bring substantial benefits industry still, the Virgil Scherpto our customers.”
ing tree branches to many of the
Campbell said from day one, he companies that supply processing
knew the new company would have and engineering services,” he said.
to be innovative in its approach to “Many of the really good engineers
serving the dairy industry.
we have and Tetra Pak has and othWhen APT first got started, ers, come from Virgil Scherping.”
there were a few more equipWhen Scherping sold his busiment suppliers than there are now, ness to Carlisle Process Systems,
Campbell said.
Campbell and the team saw a way
“Then all of a sudden several not to go through a transition.
of those companies like Damrow
“That transition always stuck
and Stork were purchased by other with me. I learned a lot. I wished
bigger companies,” Campbell said. there was a way to sell a company
“The industry got a little nervous that would cause less disruption,”
when that started happening. We Campbell said. “I always thought,
were fortunate to have the indus- when it was our time to get out,
try asking themselves, how can we we’d do it differently.”
NFPA friendly panel design

Engineered custom enclosure to
suit your plant speciﬁcations

Easy to follow operator
control graphic screen

Skid assembly and complete
testing prior to shipping

Custom reporting for your plant needs

The current management team at APT, a company celebrating 20 years of business this year,
includes (back row left to right) Gary Starkson, Jared Brandt, Dan Lechelt, Phil Cunningham;
(center) Jackie Peterson; and (front row) Tom Russell and Craig Campbell.

Campbell said he’s not retiring
anytime too soon, but began looking at an exit plan about five years
ago that would avoid the disruption he faced.
He started looking at a plan that
would retain the APT team, establish an employee recruitment tool
and form an orderly transition.
Campbell decided to form an
ESOP. An ESOP (employee stock
ownership plan) is an employee
benefit plan that gives workers
ownership interest in the company.
“We figured we had the right
people here, a good management
team, and a product line that was
profitable and would continue to
grow in sales and revenue,” he said.
“We didn’t want our management
and some of our best people leaving here upon a sale somewhere
down the line.”
Campbell said the ESOP has
allowed the company to recruit
and retain a team of experienced
people who see their efforts will
impact their long-term success.
Vendor, Customer Relationship
Campbell said he expects changes
to happen to the dairy processing
equipment field ahead.
Perfecting performance and
increasing efficiencies is a goal,
and Campbell said his business has
adapted and grown to continue to
meet the demands of the industry.
“We are one of a handful of
equipment suppliers out there who
do a really good job of serving the
industry,” Campbell said. “I think
we all have built a better relationship with the industry now more
than we have ever had. There is
a lot more trust out there between
customers and vendors.”
Campbell said that trust will
allow the industry to improve the
processing equipment, reducing
labor, flow of the process, decrease
repetition, and generally create a
better and safer work environment.
“More and more we are viewed
as partners, collaborating, having
conversations that improve common trouble spots and the biggest
hits to the industry’s bottom line.”
Sometimes that may mean
building something that may never

work, Campbell said. That can be
expensive but the processors are
now in the game, they are part of
the process like never before.
“Thirty years ago, Scherping
Systems introduced the Horizontal Cheese Vat. That was a big
step,” Campbell said. “Then the
cheese belts came. There was a
lot of innovation back in that era.
Now everyone in the industry kind
of got to that plateau. I think the
next big revolution in equipment
is coming soon.”
“They want to know what the
whey fats are, different size cheese
makes, underfillings, overfillings,
where are the pros and cons with
the new equipment versus what
they are currently using, you have
to bring that knowledge and experience to the table these days.”
Starkson, Mark Gustafson and
Shawn Peterson make up APT’s
food group.
“We are fortunate to have that
group who have worked with a lot
of different equipment and with
several different cheese varieties.
They are bringing things to the
table the manufacturer needs.”
We are working together with
other vendors better than ever
before too, Campbell said.
“The manufacturer wants a
competitive marketplace, that was
the way it was back when we first
started and that will be the way it
is forever,” Campbell said. “If any
of us drop out, there is a burden on
the rest of us and a subsequent loss
of knowledge. When everyone is
busy there is no room for someone
to drop out. And that will always
be the way it is.”
Campbell sees a very healthy
industry as more manufacturers
work together to help solve common problems.
“It’s rewarding to work in a great
and challenging industry with so
many great and intelligent people.
We’ve been proud to contribute
and helped to make products that
are healthy and feed the world,”
Campbell said. “We look forward
to many years to come.”
To view a 20th anniversary
video or for more information, visit
www.APT-Inc.com

November 20, 2020

Global Dairy Trade
Price Index Rises
1.8%; Only Cheddar,
Lactose Prices Fall
Auckland, New Zealand—The
price index on this week’s semimonthly Global Dairy Trade
(GDT) dairy commodity auction
increased 1.8 percent from the previous auction, held two weeks ago.
Results from this week’s GDT
auction, with comparisons to the
auction two weeks ago, were as follows:
Cheddar cheese: The average
winning price was $3,641 per metric ton ($1.65 per pound), down
3.5 percent. Average winning
prices were: Contract 1 (December), $3,632 per ton, down 6.1 percent; Contract 2 (January 2021),
$3,642 per ton, down 2.3 percent;
Contract 3 (February), $3,587 per
ton, down 5 percent; Contract 4
(March), $3,632 per ton, down
3.5 percent; Contract 5 (April),
$3,722 per ton, down 1.1 percent;
and Contract 6 (May), $3,751 per
ton, down 2.1 percent.
Skim milk powder: The average winning price was $2,799 per
ton ($1.27 per pound), up 2.5
percent. Average winning prices
were: Contract 1, $2,852 per ton,
up 3.4 percent; Contract 2, $2,769
per ton, up 1.6 percent; Contract
3, $2,823 per ton, up 3.3 percent;
Contract 4, $2,831 per ton, up 3.3
percent; and Contract 5, $2,800
per ton, up 2.4 percent.
Whole milk powder: The average winning price was $3,037 per
ton ($1.38 per pound), up 1.8
percent. Average winning prices
were: Contract 1, $3,051 per ton,
up 2.5 percent; Contract 2, $3,019
per ton, up 1.9 percent; Contract
3, $3,040 per ton, up 1.7 percent;
Contract 4, $3,063 per ton, up 1.5
percent; and Contract 5, $3,059
per ton, up 0.5 percent.
Butter: The average winning
price was $3,838 per ton ($1.74 per
pound), up 0.4 percent. Average
winning prices were: Contract 1,
$3,835 per ton, down 2.2 percent;
Contract 2, $3,820 per ton, down
0.6 percent; Contract 3, $3,846 per
ton, up 0.8 percent; Contract 4,
$3,826 per ton, up 1.2 percent; and
Contract 5, $3,885 per ton, up 2.5
percent.
Anhydrous milkfat: The average winning price was $4,175 per
ton ($1.89 per pound), up 4.1 percent. Average winning prices were:
Contract 1, $4,471 per ton, up
13.7 percent; Contract 2, $4,177
per ton, up 5.6 percent; Contract
3, $4,127 per ton, up 3 percent;
Contract 4, $4,132 per ton, up 1.4
percent; and Contract 5, $4,140
per ton, up 1.3 percent.
Lactose: The average winning
price was $887 per ton (40.2 cents
per pound), down 18.8 percent.
That was for Contract 2.

Page 17

CHEESE REPORTER

Co-op Milk Supplied To Co-op Plants
Excluded From PA Over-Price Premium
Harrisburg, PA—Cooperativemember milk supplied to plants
owned by the supplying cooperative should be excluded from
Pennsylvania’s over-price premium
calculation, the Pennsylvania Milk
Marketing Board (PMMB) decided
earlier this month.
Therefore, the Board found that
since generally accepted accounting principles require the elimination of related party transactions,
those transactions should be
removed from the over-price premium calculation. The over-price
premium calculation should not
include milk received by a cooperative-owned plant from members
of the co-op which owns the plant.
The Board found that milk
received from independent producers by a cooperative-owned plant
should continue to be included
in the over-price premium calculation, and also found that milk
received from co-ops other than
the co-op that owns the receiving plant should continue to be
included in the over-price premium calculation.
This calculation should be effective beginning with December
resale prices, the PMMB found.
In early August, the PMMB
held a hearing to receive testimony
and evidence concerning the overprice premium. The hearing had
been called to consider the composition of the over-price premium
cross section.
The scope of the hearing was
expanded to consider the impact
on the over-price premium of overprice premium cross section dealers owned by dairy cooperatives.
At the hearing, Ron Mong testified on behalf of the Pennsylva-

nia Association of Milk Dealers
(PAMD). He explained that the
over-price premium represents
money paid by cross-section dealers to their milk suppliers above
the Board-mandated minimum
amount due. The over-price premium is intended to reflect amounts
paid above the Board-mandated
minimum producer price so that
the over-price premium cost can
be built into Board-established
minimum wholesale prices.
Mong testified that in Pennsylvania, the Board-established minimum wholesale prices tend to set
the market price in the wholesale
market. He further testified that
it is therefore important that the
over-price premium accurately
reflect premiums paid above the
minimum producer price due and
not diluted by milk volumes that
by definition do not have an overprice premium.
On May 1, 2020, Dairy Farmers
of America (DFA) acquired four
large Pennsylvania milk plants
from Dean Foods Company. Mong
testified that the acquisition would
result in an inappropriate dilution
of the over-price premium.
When a cooperative-owned
plant acquires milk from its members, there is no minimum due
calculation because Board minimum prices do not apply to a
co-op purchasing member milk,
Mong testified. Therefore there
can be no over-price premium by
definition.
Mong recommended that the
volume of member milk acquired
by cooperative-owned plants be
excluded from the cross section.
Doing so would allow any overprice premium cooperative-owned

plants pay for independent milk or
non-member co-op milk to remain
in the cross section.
Steven Zalman, testifying on
behalf of Board staff, testified that
there would be no dilution of the
over-price premium if pounds of
milk supplied by cooperativeowned plants by co-op members
were treated as if they were paid a
zero over-price premium.
Troye Cooper, testifying on
behalf of the Pennsylvania Association of Dairy Cooperatives
(PADC), supported 100 percent
recovery by dealers of their overprice premium cost. He testified
that can be achieved by retaining the current dealer cross-section and calculations proposed by
Board staff.
PADC members are Maryland
and Virginia Milk Producers’
Cooperative Association, Lanco
Dairy Farms Co-op, Dairy Farmers
of America, and Land O’Lakes.
Mong testified that Board staff
correctly excludes premium dollars
when cooperative-owned plants
buy member milk.
Mong also testified that generally accepted accounting principles
require the elimination of these
related-party transactions. He further testified that PAMD’s request
to remove the co-op receipt pounds
from a cooperative-owned plant’s
over-price premium calculation is
because when the plants are supplied with member milk there can
be no over-price premium.
According to Mong, if the
pounds from plants that can never
have over-price premium dollars
are included in the calculation the
impact of the plants that are paying over-price premium is diluted
and therefore the correct math is
to eliminate the receipts of member milk from cooperative-owned
plants.

Superior Ingredients.
Innovative Solutions.
Contact us today to learn how our
Capstone® anti-caking agents and
Keystone® stabilizer systems can be
custom formulated to meet your exact
application and label needs.
agropuringredients.com
ingredients@agropur.com

3500 Destination Drive, Appleton, WI 54915 • (800) 359-2345

For more information, visit www.agropuringredients.com

©2020 Agropur MSI LLC

COMPANY NEWS
Page 18

November 20, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER

We look at cheese differently.

SUPPLIER NEWS

www.cheesereporter.com/events.htm

Virtual GMP For Food Operations Short
Course Planned For December 1-2
Bedford Park, IL—There’s still
time to register for a two-day, virtual good manufacturing practices
(GMP) for food operations short
course hosted by the Institute for
Food Safety and Health (IFSH).
The course aims to cover new
requirements in FDA’s Current
Good Manufacturing Practice,
Hazard Analysis, and Risk-Based
Preventive Controls for Human
Food regulation under the Food
Modernization Safety Act.
Attendees will gain knowledge
on these new regulatory requirements in GMP as part of the PCHF
rule, along with their implications
on the daily operations of food
manufacturers.
The course will also provide
real-life examples and exercises on

key good manufacturing practices
components to facilitate attendees’
participation.
Information from this course
will help students comply with the
FDA’s new GMP requirements for
food operations.
The target audience includes
manufacturing supervisors and
personnel; food safety and quality managers; lab supervisors and
managers; quality assurance managers and personnel; research and
development staff; and Preventive
Controls Qualified Individuals
(PCQI).
Instruction will be led by FDA
associate director of research
Glenn Black; IFSH vice president
and director Robert Brackett; and
IFSH associate director Jason Wan.

Registration Opens For 97th Ag Outlook
Forum Planned For Feb. 18-19 Online
Washington—Registration opened
Wednesday for the 97th annual
USDA Agricultural Outlook
Forum (AOF), set for Feb. 18-19,
2021 in a virtual setting.
Entitled “Building on Innovation: A Pathway to Resilience”
the forum is available at no
cost, and will build on USDA’s
Agriculture Innovation Agenda,
launched earlier this year.

The initiative was created to
align USDA’s resources, programs,
and research toward the goal of
increasing US agricultural production by 40 percent, while cutting
the environmental footprint of US
agriculture in half by 2050.
The two-day forum will feature
a panel of guest speakers and 30
breakout sessions developed by
agencies across USDA.

Don’t try to
fit a square
peg in a
round hole!

...because we don’t just
see cheese, we see the
whole picture.

1.866.404.4545 www.devilletechnologies.com

Classes will be held from 9 a.m.
to 2 p.m. CST. The first day will
cover regulatory requirements,
personnel and training, plant and
grounds, sanitary operations and
pest controls.
Day two of the course will focus
on equipment and utensils, processes and controls, warehousing
and distribution, holding and distribution of human food by-products for use as animal food; defect
action levels, other prerequisite
programs, and other regulatory
considerations.
Cost to attend the course is
$400 for IFSH members and $450
for non-members. For more details
and to register online, visit www.
ifsh.iit.edu.
Cheese Reporter Ad.indd 1

Topics covered include the
food price outlook, innovations
in agriculture, US and global
agricultural trade developments,
and frontiers in sustainability and
conservation.
In addition, the office of USDA’s
Chief Economist will unveil the
latest outlook for US commodity
markets and trade, and discuss the
US farm income situation.
A complete program will be
announced in early December.
To sign up online, visit www.
usda.gov/oce/ag-outlook-forum.

FSMA

SQF

Speaker Lineup Set
For Dairy Strong
Event Jan. 19-21

2018-01-03 11:52 PM

Green Bay, WI—The Dairy
Business Association (DBA) has
released the program lineup for its
virtual Dairy Strong event slated
for Jan. 19-21, 2021.
The conference will feature
breakout sessions on topics such
as how employee personality
tests could become a normal part
of dairy farm management; driving innovation through retail and
foodservice; and research on environmental and economic sustainability.
The first keynote speaker is Peter
Sheahan, founder of global consulting firm Karrikins Group, who will
look at business growth and innovation. Another confirmed speaker
is Matt Lewis, senior columnist for
the Daily Beast and CNN political
commentator.
Guest speaker Ray Starling
works in agricultural policy, most
recently serving as chief of staff
for Ag Secretary Sonny Perdue. Michael Torrey, founder of
Michael Torrey Associates, is a
federal policy consultant for Edge
Dairy Farmer Cooperative.
For details and online registration visit www.dairystrong.org.


Consulting
and
Implementation

Blue ss
a
Comp

By providing a personalized approach, we can
successfully update, improve, or develop your
overall Food Safety programs, taking you to the
next level of Food Safety.

Alfa Laval OEM Parts
Studies show 88% of processors experience equipment failure, downtime,
and wasted productivity by using non-OEM parts.

Looking to go to the next level of Food Safety and
Regulatory Compliance? Call today to set up a
GAP Assessment or general project planning consultation.
Let me help assist you through your SQF implementation process.

Don’t be a statistic. Check out our most popular OEM spare parts for
Alfa Laval equipment—many stocked for immediate shipment.

Call us to find the OEM Spare you need!
1-800-826-8302 • nelsonjameson.com
sales@nelsonjameson.com
For more information, visit www.nelsonjameson.com

Brandis Wasvick,
Registered SQF Consultant and Implementation Assistant

Email: BlueCompassCompliance@gmail.com
Phone: 651-271-0822

Registered SQF
Consultant

November 20, 2020

October Depooling
(Continued from p. 1)

On the Upper Midwest order in
October, the statistical uniform
price was $17.18 per hundredweight and the PPD was negative
$4.43 per hundred.
Class III volume on the Upper
Midwest order in October totaled
384.5 million pounds, down 146
million pounds from September
and down 1.04 billion pounds from
October 2019. Class III utilization
on the Upper Midwest order in
October was 41.5 percent, down
from 49.9 percent in September
and down from 72.9 percent in
October 2019.
The volume of milk pooled on
the Upper Midwest order in October totaled 926.3 million pounds,
down 137.2 million pounds from
September and down 1.03 billion
pounds from October 2019. That
was the first time this year that
less than 1.0 billion pounds of milk
was pooled on the Upper Midwest
order, although July was close, at
1.0009 billion pounds.
The statistical uniform price for
the Southwest order was $14.23
per hundredweight in October,
and the PPD was negative $7.38
per hundred.
Class III volume on the Southwest federal order in October
totaled 9 million pounds, up from
4.7 million pounds in September
and up from 8 million pounds in
October 2019. October marked
the fifth straight month in which
less than 10 million pounds of
milk was pooled in Class III on the
Southwest order.
Class III utilization on the
Southwest order in October was
0.95 percent, up from 0.55 percent
in September but down from 1.01
percent in October 2019. Class III
utilization on the Southwest order
has now been under 1 percent for
five straight months.
A total of 937.6 million pounds
of milk was pooled on the Southwest order in October, up from 858
million pounds in September and
824 million pounds in October
2019. That was the sixth consecutive month in which less than 1
billion pounds of milk was pooled
on the Southwest order.
On the Central federal order,
the statistical uniform price for
October was $14.23 per hundredweight and the PPD was negative
$7.38 per hundred.
Class III volume on the Central
federal order in October totaled
35.4 million pounds, down from
53.8 million pounds in September
and down from 137 million pounds
in October 2019. Class III volume
on the Central order has now been
under 60 million pounds for five
straight months.
Class III utilization on the
Central order was 4.1 percent in
October, down from 6.2 percent
in September and down from 14.4

Page 19

CHEESE REPORTER

percent in October 2019. October
was the fifth consecutive month in
which Class III utilization on the
Central order was under 7 percent.
A total of 866.6 million pounds
of milk was pooled on the Central
order in October, down from 869.8
million pounds in September and
down from 949.8 million pounds
in October 2019. That was the
fifth straight month in which less
than 1 billion pounds of milk was
pooled on the Central order.
The statistical uniform price on
the Mideast federal order in October was $14.74 cwt, and the PPD
was negative $6.87 per hundred.
Class III volume on the Mideast order in October totaled 85.5
million pounds, down from 287.5
million pounds in September and
down from 293 million pounds in
October 2019. Class III utilization
was 6.7 percent, down from 19.9

percent in September and down
from 20.1 percent in October 2019.
The volume of milk pooled
on the Mideast order in October
totaled 1.28 billion pounds, down
from 1.45 billion pounds in September and down from 1.46 billion
pounds in October 2019.
On the Northeast order, the statistical uniform price was $17.07
and the PPD was negative $4.54.
Class III volume on the Northeast federal order in October
totaled 588.8 million pounds,
down from 603.9 million pounds
in September but up from 586
million pounds in October 2019.
Class III utilization was 26 percent,
down from 27.9 percent in September and down from 26.4 percent in October 2019.
A total of 2.27 billion pounds of
milk was pooled on the Northeast
in October, up from 2.17 billion

pounds in September and up from
2.22 billion in October 2019.
October was the fifth consecutive month in which more milk was
pooled on the Northeast than on
any of the other 10 federal orders.
The statistical uniform price on
the Pacific Northwest was $15.84
per hundredweight, and the PPD
was negative $5.77 per hundred.
Class III volume on the Pacific
Northwest federal order in October was 179.8 million pounds, up
from 179.5 million in September
and up from 174 million pounds in
October 2019. Class III utilization
was 29.2 percent, down from 29.6
percent in September but up from
27.4 percent in October 2019.
A total of 615.7 million pounds
was pooled on the Pacific Northwest order, up from 607.1 million
in September but down from 634.4
million pounds in October 2019.

For more information, visit www.loosmachine.com

Page 20

Specialty Food Live!
To Be Jan. 19-22 In
Virtual Setting
New York—After the success of
Specialty Food LIVE!, the Specialty Food Association’s (SFA)
first virtual experience this past
September, a second virtual event
is planned for January 19 - 22,
2021.
The second iteration of Specialty
Food LIVE! will be an all-inclusive
digital marketplace event, where
members and buyers can conduct
business and continue to put spe-

CHEESE REPORTER

cialty food on store shelves, safely
and economically.
The four-day virtual event will
include new educational programs;
on-demand chat capabilities and
video conferencing; virtual networking events; new topic-focused
and facilitated share rooms; and
improved SalesMatch functionality.
The virtual meeting will bring
back Specialty Food Association’s
popular Incubator Village and
International Pavilions. The meeting will also introduce its new Virtual Product Tasting Experience
sessions.

The hour-long, Specialty Food
Association-moderated tasting
sessions via zoom feature specialty
food makers presenting their products to specialty food buyers, all of
whom have received the samples
ahead of time.
Each session is focused around
a theme, and each hour will feature up to five makers and up to 20
buyers. Themes include: A Snacktastic New Year, Plant Based’s
Continued Revolution, Functional
Foods, and Restaurant Dining at
Home.
For more information, visit
www.specialtyfood.com.

The service we provide to our
customers is pivotal to their
operational success.
You are the key.
At Tetra Pak we touch millions of people’s
lives every day, ensuring better nutrition and
healthier lifestyles through safe packaging and
food processing solutions. Guided by our
global brand promise, PROTECTS WHAT´S
GOOD, we strive to make a difference by
protecting food, people and our futures.
To do this we need more than smart technology.
We need smart people too. People like you,
who want to work with people like us.

What you will do:

Processing Account
Manager

We are now seeking a dynamic and customer-focused Processing
Account Manager to manage and develop the customer
relationship for Tetra Pak’s Processing Solutions & Equipment
business in the USA & Canada. In this position, you will be the
key point of contact for the customer, not only looking to ensure
that their operational issues are resolved in a timely manner but identifying their needs and delivering solutions to drive mutual growth.
You will work with our customers in the Dairy, Food & Beverage industry with a specific focus on the Cheese, Evaporation and Drying
business and look for opportunities to sell our Solutions and grow our Market, while also promoting the Tetra Pak One Company
approach with these accounts. We are looking for someone that can speak the technical language and drive to deliver a world class
service experience. This position can be home based any place throughout the US. You will be travelling up to 75% of your time to our
customers sites. Tetra Pak is not considering applicants (Internal or External) who require International relocation to the United States.

What you will do:
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•
•

Drive mutual sustainable growth for both New Sales and existing customers by driving a cross-functional team to build
strong customer relationships while identifying and capturing short, medium and long-term business opportunities
Lead the Cheese Evaporation, Drying business group and coordinate cross functional activities
Prepare, deliver and follow up on quotations to customer expectations
Drive improved understanding of customers’ overall business
Develop and drive the execution of sales plans aligned to Tetra Pak’s and the customers’ business objectives
Ensure that customer issues are resolved in a timely manner, and the resolution is accepted by the customer
Record and follow up on opportunities in a timely fashion
Help guide and develop competences of team members in regards to Cheese, Evaporation and Drying to secure that
they match customer needs
Drive up-to-date knowledge of Tetra Pak's New Sales and Services portfolio within customers and ensure that the relevant
Tetra Pak portfolio is deployed in full, meets competitiveness requirements and delivers a strong value proposition.

Who you are: We believe you have:
•
•
•
•
•
•

A Bachelor’s degree, preferably in an Engineering discipline
At least 5 years of experience in Capital Equipment Sales
Working knowledge and experience of Food Processing, Business and Sales Management
Ability and desire to stay at the forefront of the industry with an understanding of the market trends
Fluent and clear communication skills
High customer orientation •
Inquisitive and a critical thinker • Ability to learn quickly and adapt to change

We Offer:
•
•
•
•

Variety of exciting challenges with ample opportunities for development and training in truly global landscape
Culture that pioneers spirit of innovation where our engineering genius drives visible result
Equal opportunity employment experience that values difference and diversity
Market competitive compensation and benefits with flexible working arrangements

If you are inspired to share our responsbility of protecting food to
protecting the planet, please submit your resume at
www.jobs.tetrapak.com no later than November 30th, 2020.
EOE/M/F/Veterans/Disabled.

November 20, 2020

PLANNING GUIDE: 2021
Jan. 19-22, 2021: New Date &
Format - Specialty Food Live!
Virtual Show. More information
available online at www.specialtyfood.com.
•
Jan. 25-28, 2021: New Virtual
Format - Dairy Forum, Virtual
For details, visit www.idfa.org.
•
Feb. 1-5- New Date: PLMA
Private Label Week Virtual
Meeting. For more details and
registration information, visit
www.plma.com.
•
April 6-8: New Virtual Format
- CheeseExpo Global Online.
Registration starts Dec. 1, 2020
at www.cheeseexpo.org.
•
June 6-8: IDDBA 2021, George
R. Brown Convention Center,
Houston, TX. For registration
and show information, visit
www.iddba.org.
•
June 22 -24: International Pizza
Expo: NEW DATES, Las Vegas
Convention Center, Las Vegas,
NV. For information, visit www.
pizzaexpo.com/
•
July 29-31: 38th Annual American Cheese Society Conference
& Competition, Des Moines,
IA. For more information, visit
www.cheesesociety.org.
•
Aug. 12-13: Idaho Milk Processors Association Annual Meeting, Sun Valley, ID. Visit www.
impa.us.
•
Aug. 15-17: New Date - ADPI/
ABI Joint Annual Conference,
Hyatt Regency Downtown, Chicago, IL. Visit www.adpi.org.
•
Oct. 25-28: ADPI Dairy Technology Week, Peppermill Resort &
Casino, Reno, NV. For details,
visit www.adpi.org.
•
Dec. 7-9: Dairy Ingredients
Seminar, Hilton Beachfront
Resort, Santa Barbara, CA. Visit
www.adpi.org for more information.

PLANNING GUIDE: 2022
March 1-3, 2022: World Championship Cheese Contest,
Monona Terrace Convention
Center, Madison, WI. Visit www.
worldchampioncheese.org.
For a more comprehensive list
of industry programs, seminars,
workshops, webinars and other
events, both virtually and in-person, visit www.cheesereporter.
com/events.htm

d's Dairy In
orl
d
W
Since 1876

ee
ry W kly
ust

Serving the

November 20, 2020

Page 21

CHEESE REPORTER

MARKET PLACE

CLASSIFIED ADVERTISING
phone: (608) 246-8430 fax: (608) 246-8431
e-mail: classifieds@cheesereporter.com

The “Industry’s” Market Place for Products, Services, Equipment and Supplies, Real Estate and Employee Recruitment
Classified Advertisements should be placed
by Thursday for the Friday issue. Classified ads
charged at $0.75 per word. Display Classified
advertisements charged at per column inch
rate. For more information, call 608-316-3792
or email kthome@cheesereporter.com

1. Equipment for Sale

3. Products, Services

EQUIPMENT FOR SALE: Cryovac
Rotary Chamber Vac. Model 8610-14.
4 chambers with 14” dual seal wire setup. Chamber product size is 12”x14”
or 6”x18”. Machine is 460 volt 3 phase.
Completely refurbished. Call 608-4375598 x 2344 or email: akosharek@
dairyfoodusa.com

FOR SALE: Unique Corrugated Cow
Print Gift Boxes for the Holidays
or year-round Regular Cow Print.
Various sizes available from Dairyland
Packaging. Please e-mail: djensen@
dairylandpackaging.com or call (608)
798-2247. Check out our website: www.
dairylandpackaging.com. We are
your source for all packaging needs.

FOR SALE: 1500 and 1250 cream
tanks. Like New. (800) 558-0112. (262)
473-3530.

4. Interleave Paper, Wrapping

WESTFALIA SEPARATORS: New
arrivals! Great condition. Model
number 418. Call GREAT LAKES
SEPARATORS at (920) 863-3306 or
e-mail drlambert@dialez.net.

SPECIALTY PAPER MANUFACTURER
specializing in cheese interleave paper,
butter wrap, box liners, and other custom coated and wax paper products.
Made in USA. Call Melissa at BPM Inc.,
715-582-5253 or visit www.bpmpaper.
com.

SEPARATOR NEEDS - Before you buy
a separator, give Great Lakes a call.
TOP QUALITY, reconditioned machines
at the lowest prices. Call Dave Lambert, GREAT LAKES SEPARATORS at
(920) 863-3306; drlambert@dialez.net
for more information.

FOR SALE: Car load of 300-400-500
late model open top milk tanks. Like
new. (262) 473-3530
SOLD: ALFA-LAVAL SEPARATOR:
Model MRPX 518 HGV hermetic separator. JUST ADDED: ALFA-LAVAL
SEPARATOR: Model MRPX 718.
Call Dave Lambert at Great Lakes
Separators at (920) 863-3306 or
e-mail drlambert@dialez.net.

2. Equipment Wanted
WANTED TO BUY: Westfalia or AlfaLaval separators. Large or small. Old or
new. Top dollar paid. Call Great Lakes
Separators at (920) 863-3306 or email

Wisconsin's
Finest Cheese

5. Cheese Moulds, Hoops

8. Real Estate

WILSON HOOPS: NEW! 20 and
40 pound hoops available. Contact
KUSEL EQUIPMENT
at (920) 261-4112 or
sales@kuselequipment.com.

DAIRY PLANTS FOR SALE:
http://dairyassets.webs.com/acquisitions-mergers-other. Contact Jim
at 608-835-7705; or by email at jimcisler7@gmail.com

CHEESE FORMS, LARGEST
SELECTION EVER: Includes
perforated forms! Rectangular sizes:
11” x 4’ x 6.5” • 10.5” x 4” 6.5” •
10” x 4” x 4” Round sizes: 4.75” x 18”
• 7.25” x 5” • 7.25” x 6.75”. Many new
plastic forms and 20# and 40# Wilsons.
Call INTERNATIONAL MACHINERY
EXCHANGE for your cheese forms and
used equipment needs. 608-764-5481
or email sales@imexchange.com for
more information.

9. Promotion & Placement

7. Walls & Ceiling
EXTRUTECH PLASTICS NEW! Antimicrobial POLY BOARD-AM sanitary
panels provide non-porous, easily
cleanable, bright white surfaces, perfect
for incidental food contact applications.
CFIA and USDA accepted, and Class
A for smoke and flame. Call Extrutech
Plastics at 888-818-0118 or www.epiplastics.com for more information.

13. Warehousing

1820 Single Direction
Cheese Cutter

Cuts blocks or any wire-cuttable product
for convenient pick-ups
into uniform pieces prior to further processing.

Reduces wire cutable product into uniform
portions for dicing, shredding, or blending.

Call for
Competititve
Pricing
General
Machinery
Corporation
Jamey Williams

General Machinery Corporation

1-888-243-6622
at 972-422-5667

Email: sales@genmac.com
jamey@wisconsinsfinest.com
www.genmac.com

KEYS MANUFACTURING: Dehydrators of scrap cheese for the animal feed
industry. Contact us for your scrap at
(217) 465-4001 or email keysmfg@aol.
com.

LANCASTER CHEESE SOLUTIONS:
A Cheese Conversion Company.
Blocks or bars from 5 ounce to 10
pound. Located in southeast Pennsylvania. Call with your requests. (717)
351-0046

Red Wax Wedges
Cream Cheese
Swiss
Baby Swiss
TU-WAY
Asadaro
3000LD
Muenster

Serving:
Lower
Discharge
Retail, Foodservice, Delis
Cheese Portioner
Warehouses
in Texas & Wisconsin

10. Cheese & Dairy Products

12. Conversion Services

Your Direct Source for
all your
cheese needs!
1 lb. Chunks
8 oz. Chunks
IWS Slices
8 oz & 2 lb. Shreds
American Slices
American Loaves
Blocks, Prints

PROMOTE YOURSELF - By contacting Tom Sloan & Associates. Job
enhancement thru results oriented
professionals. We place cheese makers, production, technical, maintenance,
engineering and sales management
people. Contact Dairy Specialist David
Sloan, Tom Sloan or Terri Sherman.
TOM SLOAN & ASSOCIATES, INC.,
PO Box 50, Watertown, WI 53094.
Phone: (920) 261-8890 or FAX: (920)
261-6357; or by email: tsloan@tsloan.
com.

1-888-243-6622

Email: sales@genmac.com
www.genmac.com

COLD STORAGE SPACE AVAILABLE: Sugar River Cold Storage in
Monticello, WI. has space available in
it’s refrigerated buildings. Temp’s are
36, 35 and 33 degrees. We are SQF
Certified and work with your schedule.
Contact Kody at 608-938-1377 or visit
our website sugarrivercoldstorage.
com.

COME TO THE EXPERTS
WHEN YOU'RE TALKING
1810 Champ
Cheese Cutter
SEPARATORS & CLARIFIERS

 Cuts cheese economically
 Optional one or

80 Years of Combined
two-wire cross cut
of up to
Experience and Honesty Capacity
7” x 11” x 14”
in the Sale of:
 Air-operated down feed
 Optional swing harp

• Separators, Clarifiers & Centrifuges and leveling pads
• Surplus Westfalia & Alfa Laval Parts
• Unbeatable Pricing
General Machinery Corporation
• 24/7 Trouble Shooting
1-888-243-6622
Email: sales@genmac.com
www.genmac.com

Call Dave Lambert at (920) 863-3306
or Dick Lambert at (920) 825-7468

GREAT
GREAT LAKES
LAKES SEPARATORS,
SEPARATORS, INC.
INC.
P: (920) 863-3306 • F: (920) 863-6485
E: drlambert@dialez.net

PRODUCTION SUPERVISOR

drlambert@dialez.net

1800 Champ
Cheese Cutter

N

G
N
I
R
I
OW H
D ST.

ILROA

RA
 Cuts cheese economically
| 200
ISION
IV
D
 Air-operated vertical feed
N
M
VILLE,
 Capacity of up to
AYNES
P
I
P
M
A
7” x 11” x 14”
 Air-operated down feed
• harp
Competitive
 Optional swing
and leveling pads

Pay
• Paid Vacation & Holidays
• Opportunity
for Career Advancement
General Machinery
Corporation
1-888-243-6622
• Health, Dental, Vision & Life Insurance
Email: sales@genmac.com
• Short Term Disability
• 401k
www.genmac.com
Questions? Call 320-243-3794

Apply online: www.ampi.com
AMPI is an EEO employer – All qualified applicants will receive consideration for employment
without regard to race, color, religion, sex, sexual orientation, gender identity, national origin,
disability or veteran status.

Page 22

Federal Order Class 1 Minimum Prices &
Other Advanced Prices - December 2020
Class I Base Price (3.5%) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Base Skim Milk Price for Class I. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Class III Skim Milk Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Class IV Skim Milk Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . .
Advanced Butterfat Pricing Factor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Class II Skim Milk Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Class II Nonfat Solids Price . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$19.87 (cwt)
$14.88 (cwt)
$20.07 (cwt)
$8.21 (cwt)
$1.5756 (lb.)
$8.91 (cwt)
$0.9900 (lb.)

Two-week Product Price Averages:
Butter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Nonfat Dry Milk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese, US 40-pound blocks . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cheese, US 500-pound barrels . . . . . . . . . . .
Dry Whey . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

$1.4726 lb.
$1.0891 lb.
$2.6180 lb.
$2.7504 lb.
$2.4537 lb.
$0.3746 lb.

HISTORICAL MILK PRICES - CLASS I
‘15
‘16
‘17
‘18
‘19
‘20

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

18.58
16.04
17.45
15.44
15.12
19.01

16.24
13.64
16.73
14.25
15.30
17.55

15.56
13.78
16.90
13.36
15.98
17.46

15.50
13.74
16.05
14.10
15.76
16.64

15.83
13.70
15.20
14.44
16.42
12.95

16.14
13.14
15.31
15.25
17.07
11.42

16.53
13.70
16.59
15.36
17.18
16.56

16.25
15.07
16.72
14.15
17.89
19.78

16.34
16.56
16.71
14.85
17.85
18.44

15.84
16.60
16.44
16.33
17.84
15.20

16.48
14.78
16.41
15.52
18.14
18.04

Dec
16.71
16.88
16.88
15.05
19.33
19.87

CME Block/Barrel Price Tracker –
2019 vs 2020

$2.80

November 20, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER

$2.60
$2.40

DAIRY FUTURES PRICES
SETTLING PRICE

Date Month

*Cash Settled

Class
III

Class
IV

Dry
Whey

NDM

Block
Cheese

Cheese*

Butter*

11-13
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

Nov 20
Nov 20
Nov 20
Nov 20
Nov 20

23.13
23.03
23.03
23.15
23.12

13.43
13.34
13.34
13.34
13.34

38.350
38.250
38.250
38.250
38.500

108.150
108.150
108.250
108.250
108.275

2.570
2.567
2.567
2.567
2.562

2.4330
2.4210
2.4210
2.4300
2.4280

147.525
146.000
145.150
145.150
146.000

11-13
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

Dec 20
Dec 20
Dec 20
Dec 20
Dec 20

17.71
16.74
16.16
16.01
15.59

13.50
13.45
13.39
13.39
13.35

38.750
38.900
38.750
38.750
39.400

108.250
108.675
108.025
107.550
107.525

1.975
1.899
1.815
1.803
1.781

1.8720
1.7700
1.7070
1.6940
1.6450

149.750
147.725
146.525
146.975
146.750

11-13
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

Jan 21
Jan 21
Jan 21
Jan 21
Jan 21

16.96
16.75
16.67
16.71
16.31

13.84
13.79
13.74
13.74
13.68

38.750
39.100
39.000
39.000
39.350

109.600
109.600
109.750
110.000
108.975

1.842
1.842
1.842
1.842
1.800

1.7830
1.7620
1.7560
1.7600
1.7190

154.025
152.975
152.000
152.425
151.025

11-13
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

Feb 21
Feb 21
Feb 21
Feb 21
Feb 21

16.54
16.51
16.53
16.64
16.50

14.14
14.11
14.04
14.04
13.99

39.000
39.000
39.025
39.000
39.000

110.975
110.775
110.575
111.500
110.600

1.790
1.790
1.790
1.790
1.790

1.7400
1.7330
1.7400
1.7580
1.7350

158.225
156.975
155.000
154.950
154.550

11-13
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

Mar 21
Mar 21
Mar 21
Mar 21
Mar 21

16.40
16.40
16.48
16.64
16.50

14.56
14.53
14.36
14.47
14.45

38.500
39.200
39.200
38.475
38.475

112.525
112.000
112.000
112.750
112.000

1.775
1.775
1.775
1.775
1.780

1.7270
1.7260
1.7310
1.7500
1.7360

165.000
163.950
163.000
163.000
162.350

11-13
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

Apr 21
Apr 21
Apr 21
Apr 21
Apr 21

16.41
16.43
16.50
16.62
16.50

14.96
14.84
14.76
14.74
14.74

38.750
38.750
38.750
38.475
38.250

114.500
113.500
113.000
113.750
113.400

1.785
1.785
1.785
1.785
1.785

1.7310
1.7310
1.7360
1.7510
1.7410

171.000
169.000
168.750
169.000
167.775

11-13
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

May 21
May 21
May 21
May 21
May 21

16.44
16.46
16.55
16.65
16.56

15.12
15.12
15.09
15.09
15.09

38.500
38.500
38.500
38.500
38.000

116.175
115.000
114.450
115.775
115.625

1.785
1.785
1.785
1.785
1.785

1.7330
1.7330
1.7400
1.7510
1.7490

174.000
172.650
172.000
171.975
172.500

11-13
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

June 21
June 21
June 21
June 21
June 21

16.54
16.55
16.65
16.75
16.64

15.29
15.29
15.29
15.29
15.29

38.400
38.400
38.400
38.000
38.500

116.825
116.425
116.025
117.500
117.075

1.790
1.790
1.790
1.790
1.790

1.7410
1.7410
1.7490
1.7630
1.7580

176.025
176.025
176.025
175.025
175.025

11-13
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

July 21
July 21
July 21
July 21
July 21

16.75
16.77
16.80
16.88
16.88

15.54
15.54
15.54
15.54
15.54

37.950
37.950
37.950
38.075
38.075

117.300
117.300
117.300
117.900
117.875

1.789
1.789
1.789
1.789
1.789

1.7500
1.7500
1.7590
1.7710
1.7710

177.725
177.725
177.725
177.725
177.725

11-13
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

Aug 21
Aug 21
Aug 21
Aug 21
Aug 21

16.91
16.75
16.82
16.84
16.82

15.76
15.67
15.67
15.67
15.67

37.325
37.325
37.325
38.000
38.000

118.500
118.000
118.000
118.000
118.000

1.794
1.794
1.794
1.794
1.794

1.7580
1.7580
1.7630
1.7730
1.7730

180.000
180.000
180.000
179.000
179.000

11-13
11-16
11-17
11-18
11-19

Sept 21
Sept 21
Sept 21
Sept 21
Sept 21

16.78
16.90
16.97
17.00
17.04

16.11
15.91
15.91
15.91
15.91

38.025
38.025
38.025
38.500
38.500

120.175
119.725
119.725
119.725
119.725

1.795
1.795
1.795
1.795
1.795

1.7640
1.7640
1.7690
1.7790
1.7790

180.100
180.100
180.100
180.000
180.000

23,365

3,616

3,256

6,819

372

23,755

8,021

$2.20
$2.00
$1.80
$1.60
$1.40
$1.20
$1.00

J

F

M

A

M

J

DAIRY PRODUCT SALES

J

A

Nov. 14

N

D

40-Pound
Block Avg

$2.40
$2.20
$2.00
$1.80
$1.60

Interest Nov. 19

$1.40

CME vs AMS

$1.20
$1.00

Week Ending

O

$2.80
$2.60

November 18, 2020—AMS’ National Dairy
Products Sales Report. Prices included are
provided each week by manufacturers.
Prices collected are for the (wholesale)
point of sale for natural, unaged Cheddar;
boxes of butter meeting USDA standards;
Extra Grade edible dry whey; and Extra
Grade and USPH Grade A nonfortified
NFDM.

S

N

D

J

F

Nov. 7

M

A

M

J

J

A

S

Oct. 31

O

N

Oct. 24

CHEESE REPORTER SUBSCRIBER SERVICE CARD

40-Pound Block Cheddar Cheese Prices and Sales

12,782,668

If changing subscription, please include your old and new address below

2.7253
10,887,534

2.6635
11,692,473

500-Pound Barrel Cheddar Cheese Prices, Sales & Moisture Contest

Weighted Price
US
2.6240
Adjusted to 38% Moisture
US
2.4943
Sales Volume
US
12,865,498
Weighted Moisture Content
US
34.78

Dollars/Pound
2.5349•

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

Dollars/Pound
1.4573•
Pounds
2,574,616•

2.4089•
Pounds
11,642,557•
Percent
34.76•

2.3849

2.1812

2.2702

2.0758

2,054,558

12,291,538
34.87

10,917,215
34.85

1.4962
2,402,426

1.5068•
3,387,298•

Extra Grade Dry Whey Prices

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

0.3802

Dollars/Pounds
0.3684•

0.3634

5,968,703

5,355,981•

5,201,897

0.3522
5,178,615

Extra Grade or USPHS Grade A Nonfat Dry Milk

Average Price
US
Sales Volume
US

1.0836
16,667,503

Dollars/Pound
1.0954•
Pounds
14,718,196•

Name _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Title _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Company _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Address _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
City/St/Zip _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
E-Mail Phone _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Name _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

AA Butter

1.4917

New Subscriber Info

2.7365

Dollars/Pound
2.7652•
Pounds
12,078,020•

1.0919
12,326,501

1.0950
14,979,256

Old Subscriber Info

Weighted Price
US
Sales Volume
US

Title _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Company _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
Address _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
City/St/Zip _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _
E-Mail Phone _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _

TYPE OF BUSINESS:
___Cheese Manufacturer
___Cheese Processor
___Cheese Packager
___Cheese Marketer(broker, distributor, retailer
___Other processor (butter, cultured products)
___Whey processor
___Food processing/Foodservice
___Supplier to dairy processor

JOB FUNCTION:
___Company Management
___Plant Management
___Plant Personnel
___Laboratory (QC, R&D, Tech)
___Packaging
___Purchasing
___Warehouse/Distribution
___Sales/Marketing

Circle, copy and FAX to (608) 246-8431 for prompt response

November 20, 2020

DAIRY PRODUCT MARKETS
AS REPORTED BY THE US DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

WHOLESALE CHEESE MARKETS
NATIONAL - NOV. 13: Cheese market contacts were expecting bears during the price
runup in recent weeks, and bears have appeared in force. Cheese plant managers were
slightly ahead of this, as a number have been reporting, for weeks, slighter production
schedules. Milk is plentiful, as midwestern spot milk prices ranged from $3 under to Class
III. Western cheese contacts report growing inventories as customers, outside of governmental/foodservice sectors, are purchasing on necessity bases. Restauranteurs are working
through restrictions due to COVID-19 surges and/or weather unsuitable for outdoor seating.

NORTHEAST - NOV. 18: Cheese markets are bearing a softer tone. On the CME Group,
Cheddar cheese block and barrel prices have fallen. Buyers’ demands for fresh cheese is
slowing a bit. There are some market participants purchasing spot orders for their immediate
needs. Manufacturers’ production schedules are fairly strong. Inventory levels are gradually
increasing. The foodservice sector continues to be challenged with capacity restrictions/shutdowns. Market participants report educational institutions’ demands are fairly steady for the
near term. Numerous retailers are promoting a variety of cheese products for the holidays.
In addition, grocers are adding order online/pick up options to encourage safe shopping.
Wholesale prices, delivered, dollars per/lb:
Cheddar 40-lb blocks: $2.6000 - $2.8875 Process 5-lb sliced: $2.1025 - $2.5825
Muenster:		
$2.5875 - $2.9375 Swiss Cuts 10-14 lbs: $3.6675 - $3.9900

MIDWEST AREA - NOV. 18:

Cheese producers in the Midwest continue to report
COVID-19 related staffing concerns in regards to production. Some shifts are hard to keep
fully staffed. Generally, though, production is running steadily, as cheese plant managers
relay most employees are doing their part and staying at home if necessary. Milk availability
is growing and cheese makers are reporting notably lower spot milk prices and say offers are
increasing, as well. There was some interest on the cheese buyer side this week, as some
customers are returning to the fray in light of the market price declines, but most reports
continue to point to buyer hesitancy. Curd and barrel sales are notably slower, as customers
are concerned about more public restrictions due to the pandemic. Cheese customers do not
want to have extra inventories at the end of the year if cheese prices continue their decline.
Wholesale prices delivered, dollars per/lb:
Brick 5# Loaf:		
$2.5150 - $2.9400
Monterey Jack 10#:
$2.4900 - $2.6950
Muenster 5#		
$2.5150 - $2.9400
Grade A Swiss 6-9#:
$3.1825 - $3.3000

Cheddar 40# Block:
Mozzarella 5-6#:
Process 5# Loaf:
Blue 5# Loaf:

$2.2375 - $2.6375
$2.3150 - $3.2600
$2.0875 - $2.4475
$2.7875 - $3.8525

WEST - NOV. 18: Western cheese buyers say they are seeing more offers for cheese as
prices sink. Contacts think cheese markets have shifted from a position of active demand to
oversupply in a relatively short amount of time. Industry contacts suggest manufacturers and
brokers are trying to clear out cheese stocks. They don’t want to hold onto inventories that
may lose value as market prices falter. On the other hand, buyers are not very interested
in making purchases unless prices land at lower levels. The challenge for both buyers and
sellers is that demand for cheese is lagging. Government purchases are less than previous
rounds and higher prices have stagnated export opportunities. Cheese production is steady.
Wholesale prices delivered, dollars per/lb: Cheddar 10# Cuts:
Cheddar 40# Block:
$2.2275 - $2.7175 Monterey Jack 10#:
Process 5# Loaf:		
$2.1050 - $2.3600 Swiss 6-9# Cuts:

$2.4750 - $2.6750
$2.4625 - $2.7375
$3.4750 - $3.9050

FOREIGN -TYPE CHEESE - NOV. 18: German and other Western European cheese
markets are described as balanced, with lower than desired stocks. Manufacturers are grappling with COVID-19 generated high demand from the grocery sector in contrast with lower
demand from the food service sector. It takes some time and effort to shift cheese manufacturing between the two sectors. Cheese for retail is tighter than cheese for foodservice.
Selling prices, delivered, dollars per/lb:		Imported
Blue:			 $2.6400 - 5.2300
Gorgonzola: 		 $3.6900 - 5.7400
Parmesan (Italy):		 0
Romano (Cows Milk):		 0
Sardo Romano (Argentine):		 $2.8500 - 4.7800
Reggianito (Argentine):		 $3.2900 - 4.7800
Jarlsberg (Brand):		 $2.9500 - 6.4500
Swiss Cuts Switzerland:		 0
Swiss Cuts Finnish:		 $2.6700- 2.9300

Domestic
$2.6075 - 4.0950
$3.1150 - 4.8325
$3.9950 - 6.0850
$3.7975 - 5.9525
0
0
0
$3.7050 - 4.0275
0

WHOLESALE BUTTER MARKETS - NOVEMBER 18
WEST:

Cream supplies have been adequate for the steady butter production seen
in the western region of the country. A surge
of cream supply is anticipated next week,
as some processing operations take off for
the Thanksgiving holiday. Cream multiples
range 1.05 - 1.21. As butter prices edge
lower, orders remain strong for most print
accounts. The low market price is attracting
$1.99 private label and $2.50 brand based
advertised specials. Also, stimulating retail
buying are the recent lockdowns imposed,
in areas of the region, due to advancing pandemic concerns. Manufacturers continue to
pull heavily on stored butter to help meet the
strong ongoing year-end holiday orders and
reduce year-end inventory levels.

CENTRAL: Butter producers are reporting mixed tones on cream availability. Some
say offers were generally quiet, while others say they are still receiving cream if they
choose to take on extra loads at similar multiples to previous weeks. Cream availability
expectations are all pointing to more cream

Page 23

CHEESE REPORTER

becoming available as early as next week and
into early 2021. The narrative remains similar
regarding sales late into the holiday production season. Foodservice is not and is not
expected to be where it has been in previous,
pre-COVID-19, years. Retail buying increases
have helped allay some of the fallout from
the foodservice side, but market prices are
and have been strained in 2020 compared to
previous years.

NORTHEAST: Butter churning in the
East is steady to lighter with some locations not churning as they move cream to
contractual end-users for holiday specialty
item production. Producers and handlers are
satisfying orders from inventoried butter in
some instances. Retail orders are very good.
Buyers are finalizing Thanksgiving holiday
orders. December butter shipments are
developing well. Retail outlets are preparing
for the seasonal surge in butter sales that
leads up to Thanksgiving. Scattered feature
activity has increased, especially for private
labels.

NATIONAL - CONVENTIONAL DAIRY PRODUCTS
This week, conventional retail ad numbers increased 30 percent, while organic retail ad numbers deceased 3 percent. The most advertised dairy item is 16-ounce cream cheese with an
average advertised price of $1.62, up 25 cents from last week.
Total conventional cheese ads increased 14 percent. Ads for conventional 8-ounce block
cheese increased 20 percent with a weighted average advertised price of $2.19, down 17
cents from last week. Ads for 8-ounce conventional shred cheese increased 1 percent with an
average price of $2.18, down 3 cents from last week.
Conventional yogurt ads decreased 3 percent, and organic ads decreased 17 percent. The
national average price for Greek yogurt in 4- to 6- ounce containers is $1.06, up 11 cents from
last week. The average price for conventional 4- to 6-ounce yogurt is $0.56, down 7 cents
from last week. Milk in half-gallon containers was the most advertised organic dairy item. The
national weighted average advertised price for organic half-gallons is $4.08, down 16 cents
from last week.

RETAIL PRICES - CONVENTIONAL DAIRY - NOVEMBER 20
Commodity

US

NE

SE

MID

SC

SW

NW

Butter 1#

2.83

2.92

2.98

2.33

2.49

3.14

2.12

Cheese 8 oz block

2.19

2.39

2.03

1.85

2.14

2.40

2.75

Cheese 1# block

4.56

3.82

4.99

NA

NA

3.99

NA

Cheese 2# block

7.36

NA

NA

NA

NA

7.87

6.43

Cheese 8 oz shred

2.18

2.16

2.24

1.64

2.14

2.64

2.16

Cheese 1# shred

4.99

NA

4.99

NA

NA

NA

NA

Cottage Cheese

1.89

2.12

1.76

1.31

1.93

NA

2.69

Cream Cheese

1.62

1.78

1.52

1.76

1.52

1.60

1.52

Egg Nog quart

2.95

3.10

2.98

NA

2.90

2.88

2.98

Egg Nog ½ gallon

4.29

4.93

3.47

NA

4.79

3.99

4.79

Ice Cream 48-64 oz

2.90

2.80

2.74

2.66

3.69

2.81

2.67

Milk ½ gallon

2.48

NA

NA

NA

2.21

NA

3.00

Milk gallon

3.37

3.37

NA

NA

NA

NA

NA

Sour Cream 16 oz

1.80

1.87

1.86

1.56

1.83

1.85

1.54

Yogurt (Greek) 4-6 oz

1.06

1.08

1.00

1.00

.95

1.18

1.00

Yogurt (Greek) 32 oz

4.32

3.98

4.99

4.99

4.35

3.99

NA

Yogurt 4-6 oz

.56

.61

.49

.56

.49

NA

.60

Yogurt 32 oz

2.14

2.39

NA

1.99

NA

2.50

1.67

US: National
Northeast (NE): CT, DE, MA, MD, ME, NH, NJ, NY, PA, RI, VT;
Southeast (SE): AL, FL, GA, MD, NC, SC, TN, VA, WV; Midwest (MID): IA, IL, IN,
KY, MI, MN, ND, NE, OH, SD, WI; South Central (SC): AK, CO, KS, LA, MO, NM,
OK, TX; Southwest (SW): AZ, CA, NV, UT; Northwest (NW): ID, MT, OR, WA, WY

ORGANIC DAIRY - RETAIL OVERVIEW
National Weighted Retail Avg Price:		 Yogurt 32 oz:
Butter 1 lb:
$5.99
Yogurt 4-6 oz:
Cheese 8 oz shred:
$3.99
Milk ½ gallon:
Cheese 8 oz block:
$3.99
Milk gallon:
Cheese 1 lb block:
NA
Ice Cream 48-64 oz:
Cream Cheese 8 oz:
$2.81
Sour Cream 16 oz:
Cottage Cheese 16 oz:
$4.00
Cream Cheese 8 oz:

$3.69
$1.25
$4.08
$9.99
$5.99
$2.33
$2.81

NDM PRODUCTS - NOVEMBER 19
NDM - CENTRAL: Low/medium heat
NDM prices gained half a cent on the bottom of the range, but were steady in all
other facets this week. Trading activity was
moderate. Demand has subsided ahead
of the holiday, but offers have been quieter as well. Export interests have reportedly slowed, as well. But some contacts
are hoping the weaker US dollar will help
keep exports moving apace. High heat
NDM prices moved higher this week on
relatively busy trading activity. High heat
NDM offers are slim, as most loads are
committed. All said, NDM market tones are
cautiously steady.
NDM - WEST:

Low/medium heat NDM
prices are mostly steady in the West.
Spot activities are steady to slower this
trading period. Market participants relay
there is some buyer hesitancy for loads
priced around the higher $1.00s at this
time. NDM drying time is fairly steady in
the region. Some manufacturers are not
offering spots on the market. Low/mediumheat NDM market conditions hold an
unchanged tone. High heat NDM prices
are fairly steady. Market participants note
buyers’ interests have increased.

NDM - EAST: Some manufacturers are
seeing upticks in production from marginal
rises in milk supply intakes, but most balancing operations are running easily under
capacity. Processors anticipate higher milk
intakes will extend through next week,
before the holiday plant closures route
surplus milk into those operations. NDM
stock levels are adequate and align with
customers’ near-term needs, per sources.
Demand is fair to light this weak as buyers
work stocks lower. Spot sales of high heat
were higher this week. NDM high heat production remains irregular, although some
processors are actively adding to stocks
with holiday customers’ needs in mind.
LACTOSE: Prices are steady to lower.
While current Q4 contract prices are holding the price range in place, spot sales are
trending lower. The bottom of the mostly
price series moved down this week. Manufacturers say they have begun sending out
Q1 contract offers. While they have inked
a few contracts, processors note more
resistance from buyers. Lactose shoppers
expect prices to slide, and industry contacts anticipate tough negotiations ahead.
Lactose supplies are mixed.

WEEKLY COLD STORAGE HOLDINGS
SELECTED STORAGE CENTERS IN 1,000 POUNDS - INCLUDING GOVERNMENT
DATE

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

11/16/20
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
11/01/20
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Change
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Percent Change. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

BUTTER
52,950
92,491
-39,541
-43

CHEESE
73,875
73,356
519
1

Page 24

November 20, 2020

CHEESE REPORTER

USDA Awards
Purchase Contracts
For String Cheese,
UHT And Evaporated
Milk, Instant NDM

CME CASH PRICES - NOVEMBER 16 - 20, 2020
Visit www.cheesereporter.com for daily prices
500-LB
CHEDDAR

40-LB
CHEDDAR

MONDAY
November 16

$1.4000
(-21)

$1.9175
(NC)

TUESDAY
November 17

$1.4000
(NC)

WEDNESDAY
November 18

AA
BUTTER

GRADE A
NFDM

DRY
WHEY

$1.3800
(-2)

$1.0825
(-½)

$0.4300
(NC)

$1.7700
(-14¾)

$1.3625
(-1¾)

$1.0825
(NC)

$0.4225
(-¾)

$1.4000
(NC)

$1.6425
(-12¾)

$1.3750
(+1¼)

$1.0875
(+½)

$0.4200
(-¼)

THURSDAY
November 19

$1.4000
(NC)

$1.5975
(-4½)

$1.3700
(-½)

$1.0800
(-¾)

$0.4200
(NC)

FRIDAY
November 20

$1.4225
(+2¼)

$1.6450
(+4¾)

$1.3450
(-2½)

$1.0850
(+½)

$0.4375
(+1¾)

Week’s AVG $
Change

$1.4045
(-0.5985)

$1.7145
(-0.4360)

$1.3665
(-0.0665)

$1.0835
(-0.0020)

$0.4260
(-0.0010)

Last Week’s
AVG

$2.0030

$2.1505

$1.4330

$1.0855

$0.4270

2019 AVG
Same Week

$2.1650

$1.8455

$2.0505

$1.2245

$0.3425

MARKET OPINION - CHEESE REPORTER
Cheese Comment: Monday’s block market activity was limited to uncovered offers
of 2 cars at $1.9175, which left the price unchanged. No blocks were sold Tuesday;
the price dropped on an uncovered offer of 1 car at $1.7700. Four cars of blocks
were sold Wednesday, the last at $1.6425, which set the price. On Thursday, 1 car
of blocks was sold at $1.5975, which lowered the price. Two cars of blocks were
sold Friday, the last at $1.6550; an uncovered offer of 1 car at $1.6450 then set the
price. The barrel price plunged Monday on a sale at $1.4000, then rose Friday on
a sale at $1.4225.
Butter Comment: The price declined Monday on a sale at $1.3800, fell Tuesday on
a sale at $1.3625, increased Wednesday on a sale at $1.3750, declined Thursday
on a sale at $1.3700, and fell Friday on a sale at $1.3450.
Nonfat Dry Milk Comment: The price fell Monday on a sale at $1.0825, rose
Wednesday on a sale at $1.0875, declined Thursday on an uncovered offer at
$1.0800, then increased Friday on a sale at $1.0850.
Dry Whey Comment: The price fell Tuesday on a sale at 42.25 cents, fell Wednesday on a sale at 42.0 cents, then rose Friday on an unfilled bid at 43.75 cents.

WHEY MARKETS - NOVEMBER 16 - 20, 2020

Washington—The US Department of Agriculture (USDA) last
Friday announced the awarding of
a contract to Miceli Dairy Products
Company for a total of 718,200
pounds of String cheese for delivery during the first three months
of 2021.
The price range for the low
moisture part skim Mozzarella
String cheese, 360/1-ounce box,
was $1.8586 to $2.0154 per pound.
The total price of the contract was
$1,375,298.19.
USDA purchased the String
cheese for use in the National
School Lunch Program and the
Child and Adult Care Feeding
Programs.
Meanwhile, USDA on Thursday announced the awarding of
contracts to three companies for a
total of 7,967,637 pounds of UHT
milk and evaporated milk for delivery during the first three months of
2021. These awards are being made
as part of both the CARES Act
and the Families First Coronavirus
Response (FFCRA) Act.
Specifically, USDA is purchasing a total of 7,856,100 pounds of

1 percent UHT milk, 12/32 fluid
ounce, in a price range of 40.37
to 69.77 cents per pound and a
total price of $3,605,326.83; and
111,537 pounds of skim evaporated milk, 24/12-fluid-ounce cans,
at a price of 69.74 cents per pound,
for a total price of $77,785.90.
Contracts were awarded as follows:
Gossner Foods, Inc.: 7,159,500
pounds of UHT milk, at a total
price of $3,119,309.01.
JEC Consulting & Trading Company: 696,600 pounds
of UHT milk, at a total price of
$486,017.89.
O-AT-KA Milk Products
Cooperative: 111,537 pounds of
evaporated milk, at a total price of
$77,785.89.
Finally, USDA on Wednesday
announced the awarding of a contract to Transylvania Vocational
Services for a total of 988,416
pounds of instant nonfat dry milk,
24/12.8-ounce packages.
The price range for the instant
nonfat dry milk was $3.0067 to
$3.0884 per pound; the total contract price was $3,013,503.67.
The instant nonfat dry milk purchased under this solicitation was
purchased in support of USDA/
domestic food distribution programs.
The instant NDM was purchased for delivery during the first
six months of next year.

RELEASE DATE - NOV. 19, 2020
Animal Feed Whey—Central: Milk Replacer:

.3000 (NC) – .3300 (NC)

Buttermilk Powder:
Central & East:
.9600 (+3) – 1.0200 (-1)
Mostly:
.9800 (+2) – 1.0100 (+3)

West: .9700 (+2) – 1.0500 (+3)

Casein: Rennet:

Acid: 3.6000 (NC) – 3.7500 (NC)

3.4650 (NC) – 3.4975 (NC)

Dry Whey—Central (Edible):
Nonhygroscopic:
.3500 (-1) – .4300 (NC)

Mostly: .3900 (NC) – .4200 (+1)

Dry Whey–West (Edible):
Nonhygroscopic:
.3675 (+½) – .4500 (+1)

Mostly: .3900 (+1) – .4300 (NC)

Amplify Your Cheese Dicing
U.S.D.A., Dairy Division
Accepted Cheese Dicer.

Dry Whey—NorthEast: .3500 (NC) – .4400(+2¼)
Lactose—Central and West:
Edible:
.3100 (NC) – .6300 (NC)

Mostly: .3900 (-3) – .5450 (NC)

Nonfat Dry Milk —Central & East:
Low/Medium Heat: 1.0550 (+½) – 1.1100 (NC)
High Heat:
1.1500 (+2) – 1.2500 (+4)

Mostly: 1.0600 (NC) – 1.1000 (NC)

Nonfat Dry Milk —Western:
Low/Medium Heat: 1.0200 (NC) – 1.1200 (-½)
High Heat:
1.1300 (NC) – 1.2500 (-½)

Mostly: 1.0700 (NC) – 1.1000 (NC)

Whey Protein Concentrate—Central and West:
Edible 34% Protein: .8250 (NC) – 1.0700 (NC)

Mostly: .8800 (NC) – .9500 (+1)

Meet the new Affinity® Integra-D
Dicer, a smaller version of the popular
Affinity Dicer. The Integra-D's
turnkey approach fits easily into
production lines. It is also designed
to replace in-line RA series
machines to deliver increased
capacity and newer technology.
Features the Ultimate
in Sanitary Design.
Simple Operation at
the Push of a Button.

Whole Milk—National: 1.4800 (-7) – 1.7000 (NC)

Effectively Processes
All Types of High-fat
and Imitation Cheese.

Visit www.cheesereporter.com for historical
dairy, cheese, butter, and whey prices

HISTORICAL MONTHLY AVG BUTTER PRICES
‘08
‘09
‘10
‘11
‘12
‘13
‘14
‘15
‘16
‘17
‘18
‘19
‘20

NEW!

Jan

Feb

Mar

Apr

May

Jun

Jul

Aug

Sep

Oct

Nov

1.2246
1.1096
1.3950
2.0345
1.5077
1.4933
1.7756
1.5714
2.1214
2.2393
2.1587
2.2481
1.8813

1.2088
1.1097
1.3560
2.0622
1.4273
1.5713
1.8047
1.7293
2.0840
2.1534
2.1211
2.2659
1.7913

1.3454
1.1770
1.4641
2.0863
1.4895
1.6241
1.9145
1.7166
1.9605
2.1392
2.2011
2.2773
1.7235

1.3905
1.2050
1.5460
1.9970
1.4136
1.7197
1.9357
1.7937
2.0563
2.0992
2.3145
2.2635
1.1999

1.4750
1.2526
1.5896
2.0724
1.3531
1.5997
2.1713
1.9309
2.0554
2.2684
2.3751
2.3366
1.4710

1.5001
1.2235
1.6380
2.1077
1.4774
1.5105
2.2630
1.9065
2.2640
2.5688
2.3270
2.3884
1.8291

1.5385
1.2349
1.7787
2.0443
1.5831
1.4751
2.4624
1.9056
2.2731
2.6195
2.2361
2.3897
1.6925

1.6279
1.2000
1.9900
2.0882
1.7687
1.4013
2.5913
2.1542
2.1776
2.6473
2.3009
2.2942
1.5038

1.6973
1.2199
2.2262
1.8724
1.8803
1.5233
2.9740
2.6690
1.9950
2.4370
2.2545
2.1690
1.5163

1.7320
1.2830
2.1895
1.8295
1.9086
1.5267
2.3184
2.4757
1.8239
2.3293
2.2600
2.1071
1.4550

1.6165
1.5008
1.9295
1.7356
1.7910
1.6126
1.9968
2.8779
1.9899
2.2244
2.2480
2.0495

Visit www.urschel.com to learn more.
Dec
1.2007
1.3968
1.6327
1.6119
1.4848
1.5963
1.7633
2.3318
2.1763
2.2078
2.2071
1.9736

®
The Global
Leader
in Foodof
Cutting
Set-up
a free
test-cut
yourTechnology
product:

info@urschel.com

www.urschel.com
MADE IN THE U.S.A.

THE GLOBAL LEADER

IN FOOD CUTTING TECHNOLOGY

1

# Best Selling
provider of industrial cutting
machinery throughout the world.

® Affinity, Urschel, Urschel logo symbol, and The Global Leader in Food Cutting
Technology are registered trademarks of Urschel Laboratories, Inc. U.S.A.

For more information, visit www.urschel.com

2110Cheese_AFFIntegraD_WorldUSA_qtrpgCheeseRptr.indd 1

10/22/20 8:31 AM

